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Your Ref In reply please quote If calling, please ask for 

PAU405  LUC0488/22 Julia Masters (Consultant) 

 

 

27 May 2022 
 

 

Paua Planning Ltd 

180 Bawden Road 

RD 2 

Albany   0792  

 

Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz  Digitally Delivered 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATION – FURTHER INFORMATION REQUEST     

 

Application Number/s LUC0488/22 

Applicant Gleeson Managed Fill Limited 

Address 310 Riverview Road HUNTLY 

Proposed Activity(s) To establish and operate a managed fill activity - bundled 

application for district and regional council land use 

consents. 

 

In accordance with section 92 of the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA), the following 

information is requested to enable me to make an accurate and informed assessment. 

 

The following information is requested: 

 

Planning 

 

1. Please provide a detailed assessment against the rules of the Proposed Waikato District Plan - 

Decisions Version (PWDP – DV).  

 

2. Please provide an assessment against all relevant Objectives and Policies of the PWDP – DV and in 

particular the following sections: 
 

a. Transportation  

b. All infrastructure  

c. Maaori values and Maatauranga Maaori 

d. Natural character 

 

3. Please provide the wording of draft conditions proposed as mitigation for the activity.  

 

Please ask for Julia Masters if you should have any queries regarding planning matters. 

 

Traffic 

 

4. On the basis that the Traffic Impact Assessment was prepared in September 2019, please provide 

an updated assessment that considers the current transport environment and the existing vehicle 

   

Postal Address 

Private Bag 544, Ngaruawahia 3742 

New Zealand 

 

0800 492 452 

www.waikatodistrict.govt.nz 

mailto:kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
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entranceway, including (but not limited to) the recent 5 year crash history, the condition of the road 

and identification of any other changes (such as new development). 

 

5. When providing an assessment against the rules of the PWDP – DV (as per point 1 above), please 

ensure that this includes the relevant transport provisions, particularly for the interface with the road 

network. 

 

Please ask for Naomi McMinn (Gray Matter) if you should have any queries regarding traffic matters. 

 

Landscape and Visual 

 

6. Since the Assessment of Landscape and Visual Effects (LVE) prepared by LA4 was written, the PWDP 

– DV has been released. The LVE does not address the relevant landscape and amenity provisions 

of this document. Please provide an update to the LVE to include an assessment against the relevant 

landscape, natural character and amenity provisions of the PWDP – DV and confirm (if appropriate) 

that the conclusions reached in the LVE are unchanged.  

 

7. In 2021, the New Zealand Institute of Landscape Architects (NZILA) adopted new best practice 

guidelines for the assessment of landscape and visual effects.  The Te Tangi a te Manu Aotearoa 

New Zealand Landscape Assessment Guidelines [Final Draft] include the adoption of the following 

rating terminology and threshold: 

 
very low  low  low-mod  moderate  mod-high  high  very high  
 less than  

minor  minor  more than minor  significant  

Source: Te Tangi a te Manu Aotearoa New Zealand Landscape Assessment Guidelines [Final Draft] 

 

The LVE followed the recommendations and terminology of the previous guidelines and uses a seven-

point rating system between negligible and extreme. While the rating definitions contained in the 

LVE are consistent with the NZILA's older best practice guidelines, no indication is given as to where 

the ratings sit within the RMA notification threshold. 

 

Please provide a comparison table, showing how the rating system used, compares with those 

included in the table above.  

 
Comment: 

Mr Mansergh has noted that not all practitioners have adopted the above table in its entirety.  Some 

practitioners (including Mansergh Graham Landscape Architects) do not consider that the minor 

threshold should span two effect levels as shown above and have adopted the low-mod rating as 

being equivalent to the minor threshold of the RMA. 

 

Please ask for Dave Mansergh (Mansergh Graham Landscape Architects) if you should have any 

queries regarding landscape matters.  

 

Next Steps 

Within 15 working days from the date of this request you must either: 

1. Provide the information requested, or 

2. Advise Council in writing of the alternative date that you will provide the information by, or 

3. Advise council in writing that you refuse to provide the information requested. 

 

A response is due from you no later than 20 June 2022. 
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Please be advised that the statutory timeframes for processing your application have 

been put on hold until the further information requested has been received.  

 

When all of the information requested has been provided I will review it to make sure it adequately 

addresses all of the points of this request. Please note that if council has to seek clarification on 

matters in the further information you provide, then this will be considered as information required 

under this letter. As such the application will remain on hold. 

 

Please note that if you are dealing directly with other teams in Council in regard to the further 

information, the further information must still be sent to me. 

 

If you are not sure how to respond, please call me on 027 4136 085 and we can discuss your 

options. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

 

Julia Masters 

CONSULTANT PLANNER  

 



If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 3 May 2022 4:01 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: Jessica Thomas <Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill - S88 and S37 letters
 
Hi Kate
 
As I understand you are aware, I am processing the consent application for the Gleeson
Managed Fill Facility (LUC0488/22) on behalf of Waikato District Council.
 
Please see attached the acceptance letter and s37 letter regarding the extension of the
notification period.
 
My contact details are below. I look forward to working with you.
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 

mailto:pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz
mailto:julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz
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mailto:julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz
http://www.kineticenvironmental.co.nz/


From: Kate Madsen
To: "Julia Masters"
Cc: "James Gleeson"; "Mark Pelan"; "Shawn McLean"; "Jessica Thomas"
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill
Date: Friday, 27 May 2022 2:47:41 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
Appen 7 PWDP Reasons for Consent.docx
Appen 7 WDP and PWDP Table of Standards Fill Areas 2-4.docx
Traffic Impact Assessment May 2022.pdf

HI Julia,
 
Please find attached TIA by TEAM traffic, as well as PWDP Table, and updated PWDP reasons for
consent – draft set of conditions to come early next week, all going well.
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2022 11:28 AM
To: 'Julia Masters' <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
Cc: 'James Gleeson' <James@gleesoncox.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>;
'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Jessica Thomas'
<Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill
 
HI Julia,
 
Thanks for the update and clarifications below. I cannot say I am not disappointed for the
request to update the TMP, given that the opening of the State Highway has reduced traffic
flows considerably, and baseline assumptions have not changed. In addition, Gleeson pay Heavy
Vehicle Impact Fees, and therefore the condition of the road is not their direct responsibility. All
Gleeson Trucks comply with all legal requirements for heavy vehicles including Road User
Charges (RUC). Gleeson therefore already contributes and invests in local road maintenance and
improvements through HVIF as well as RUC charges which are allocated by the National Land
Transport Fund.

mailto:kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
mailto:julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz
mailto:James@gleesoncox.co.nz
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Waikato Proposed District Plan (Decisions Version): 



Part 2: District-wide matters / General district-wide matters / EW – Earthworks



• EW-R21 & EW-R22 Earthworks – general (GRUZ), as a restricted discretionary activity.



 Part 3: Area-specific matters / Zones / Rural zones / GRUZ – General rural zone



· GRUZ-R40	An extractive activity or waste management activity located within an Aggregate Extraction Area, Coal Mining Area or Extractive Resource Area, as a restricted discretionary activity. Fill Area 2 is located within an Aggregate Extraction Area

· GRUZ-R41 A waste management facility located outside an Aggregate Extraction Area, Coal Mining Area, or Extractive Resource Area, as a discretionary activity. 

· GRUZ-R45 An extractive activity located outside an Aggregate Extraction Area, Coal Mining Area, or Extractive Resource Area, as a discretionary activity. (The deposition of overburden from the adjacent quarry is an extractive activity and will occur in part outside the areas listed above). 



Part 2: District-wide matters / Natural environment values / ECO – Ecosystems and indigenous biodiversity



· ECO-R3 Earthworks in a Significant Natural Area for purposes other than the maintenance of existing tracks, fences or drains, as a restricted discretionary activity. (Earthworks within the offered Compensation Area associated with weed species removal, planting and fencing).

· ECO-R11 Vegetation clearance outside a Significant Natural Area, as a restricted discretionary activity. 

· ECO-R15 Clearance of manuka or kanuka outside a Significant Natural Area, as a restricted discretionary activity. The Ecological report identifies some of these species, and removal is not to maintain productive pasture or for domestic firewood purposes.

· ECO-R16 Indigenous vegetation clearance outside a Significant Natural Area for any reason not specified in Standards ECO-R11 to ECO-R15, as a restricted discretionary activity. 



Part 2: District-wide matters / Energy, infrastructure and transport / AINF – All infrastructure

• AINF-R8 Earthworks activities associated with infrastructure, as a restricted discretionary activity. 

• AINF-R9 Removal of vegetation or trees associated with infrastructure, as a restricted discretionary activity. 

• AINF-R10 Pipe and cable bridge structures for the conveyance of electricity, telecommunications, water, wastewater, stormwater, and gas (stormwater piping will exceed 25m in length) as a restricted discretionary activity. 



Part 2: District-wide matters / Energy, infrastructure and transport / WWS – Water, wastewater and stormwater



• WWS-R3 Below ground pipelines for the conveyance of water, wastewater, and stormwater, as a restricted discretionary activity. 

• WWS-R5 Pump stations for the conveyance of water, wastewater, and stormwater (the pump and associated tanks required for storing and testing groundwater in FA3 may exceed 10m² in area and 3m in height), as a restricted discretionary activity.


[image: ]APPENDIX 7 –

WAIKATO DISTRICT PLAN REASONS FOR CONSENT



 REASONS FOR CONSENT SOUGHT: 



		OPERATIVE DISTRICT PLAN



		ITEM

		DESCRIPTION OF RULE

		ASSESMENT OF RULE/ REASON FOR CONSENT

		STATUS



		25.10 Type of Activity



		25.10.2 

Any activity that does not comply with a condition for a permitted activity (Rule 25.10.1) is a discretionary activity except:

a) …

b) an extractive industry in the Landscape Policy Area, unless provided for in rule 25.10.3 and

c) ...



		Rule 25.10.1 allows any activity that complies with all effects and building rules as a permitted activity, however the types of activities proposed is not permitted and include:

· importation and disposal of managed fill (including asbestos contaminated soil and material), 

· deposit of overburden material associated with quarrying (extractive industry) and 

· potential sales of overburden material.



The extractive industry activities is however already consented within the quarry property parcels and therefore only the importation and disposal of managed fill as well as potential sales of overburden material is considered a discretionary activity.



		Discretionary



		25.15

Access, vehicle entrance, parking, loading and manoeuvring space

		25.16.1

Any activity is a permitted activity if:  it does not involve more than 200 vehicle movements per day.

		The vehicle movements associated with the consented 1,800,000 tonnes per annum extraction volume, calculates to 466 vehicle movements per day (233 trucks)[footnoteRef:2] . These vehicle movements are considered as part of the consented extraction volume LUC0035/11.05 and forms part of the receiving environment. The maximum number of vehicles into and from the quarry entrance shall not exceed 60 vehicles per hour.  [2:  based on an average capacity of 28 tonnes of a truck and trailer operating for 276 days per year] 




The additional vehicle movements for the managed fill activities calculates to 24 vehicle movements per day which is below the 200 vehicle movements threshold. No further consent is required for this activity. 

		Consented

Complies - 

Permitted



		25.19

Extractive industry noise

		25.19.1

Any activity is permitted if extractive industry noise, measured at the notional boundary of any dwelling existing at 25 September 2004, or at any site in the Living Zone, does not exceed:

55dBA (L10) 7am to 7pm Monday to Friday;

55dBA (L10) 7am to 6pm Saturday;

50dBA (L10) 7pm to 10pm Monday to Friday;

50dBA (L10) 7am to 6pm Sundays and Public Holidays;

45dBA (L10) and 70dBA (Lmax) at all other times including public holidays.

		The activities (transport of material, disposal, compaction etc.) and machinery to be used at the managed fill sites are similar to the quarry operations and hence the associated noise generating activities will be the same. 



The noise associated the quarry operations is already consented as part of LUC0035/11.05 Condition 4.  



The latest noise calculations (Sept 2019) shows that the anticipated noise for the managed fill sites received at the closest notional boundaries is 37dB L10 at Riverview Road and 34 dBA L10 on Hillside Heights Road. Therefor the anticipated noise activities is permitted and will also comply with Condition 4.  

		Complies - 

Permitted



		25.21

Vibration

		25.21.1

Any activity is permitted if Vibration arising from the activity complies with Appendix I (Ground Vibration).

		Appendix I Ground vibration focuses on vibration associated with blasting. Although blasting forms part of the quarry activities, the removal of overburden and the filling of overburden and managed fill will not include any blasting. 





		Not applicable to proposal



		25.22

Glare and lighting

		25.22.1

Any activity is permitted if light spill from artificial lighting, other than a streetlight, navigation light, traffic signal, or from vehicles or equipment used in farming and agricultural activities does not exceed:

10 lux measured vertically at any other site.

		Any proposed lighting at the fill areas will not exceed 10 lux.  

		Complies - 

Permitted



		25.23

Dust, smoke, fumes, odour or ground level

		25.23.1

Any activity is a permitted activity if:

· there is no objectionable or offensive dust, smoke, fumes or odour having adverse effects at any other site, and

· stockpiles of loose material are contained or maintained to prevent dispersal of material into the air, and

(ba)  earthworks[footnoteRef:3] undertaken within 20m of the centreline of an electricity transmission line with a voltage of 110kV or more do not generate adverse effects of dust on the transmission lines or raise the ground level. [3:  Earthworks means modification of land surfaces by blading, contouring, ripping, moving, removing, placing or replacing soil or earth, or by excavation, or by cutting or filling operations, and excludes the cultivation of land, the digging of holes for the erection of posts, the construction of fence lines, or the planting of trees, landscaped area and gardens, and the stockpiling of coal.] 


		This proposal includes Fill Area 4 which is located closest to the electricity transmission line with a voltage of 110kV. Although the ground floor level of Fill Area 4 will be raised through the infilling operations, the proposed fill area  is located  +- 50m away from the transmission line and is therefore regarded as permitted.

		Complies - 

Permitted



		25.25

Earthworks

		25.25.2

Any activity that does not comply with a condition for a permitted activity is a discretionary activity.

		Rule 25.25.1 allows any activity that complies with the earthworks conditions to be permitted. The proposal does however not comply with these standards as the earthworks involve:

· cut and fill operations over 1000m³ within a site in a single calendar year

· cut and fill operations over 1000m² 

· cut/batter faces greater than 3m in height

· changes to natural waterflows/established drainage paths and 

· fill areas will not be revegetated within 12 months of commencement.

		Discretionary Activity



		25.27

Earthworks

filling using imported fill

		25.27.2

Any activity that does not comply with a condition for a permitted activity : 

a) all material for filling is clean fill, and

b) filling

(i) that is part of building work approved by a building consent is carried out in accordance with NZS4431:1989 Code of Practice for earth fill for residential development, or

(ii) that is not part of building work:

· does not exceed a volume of 200m3 and a depth of 1m, and

· does not include a building platform, and

· does not include placing fill into an area of significant indigenous vegetation or habitat, or

(iii) that is for minor upgrading of existing electricity lines does not exceed 50m3.

is a discretionary activity.

		This proposal includes filling using imported managed fill (cleanfill). The volume/capacity of each Fill Area varies between 576,600 – 800,000m3, and the combined total managed fill volume will be an estimate of 2M m3. The anticipated fill volume will exceed the volume of 200m3 and a depth of 1m of and therefore is considered a discretionary activity.

		Discretionary Activity



		25.39

Signs – 

Advertising signs

		25.39.1

Any activity is a permitted activity if an advertising sign visible from a public place:



a) relates to goods or services available on the site, or is a property name sign, and

b) is the only sign on the site, and

c) does not exceed 6m in height, and

d) does not exceed 3m2, and

e) is not illuminated, flashing or moving, and

f) does not include materials designed to reflect light at night, and

g) is not on a road reserve, except for a traffic sign or a safety sign erected by a public authority, and

h) is set back at least 50m from an expressway, or the proposed Waikato Expressway, and

is not attached to a heritage item listed in Appendix C1 (Historic Heritage Items) site of significance to Maaori, or a tree identified in Appendix F (Notable Trees), except for the purpose of identification.

		The “advertising” sign visible from Riverview Road at the entrance of the site informing the public of the quarry and managed fill activities/services, including the property name sign will adhere to the permitted standards.

		Complies - 

Permitted



		25.40

Signs - 

Effects on traffic

		25.40.1

Any advertising sign directed at drivers is a permitted activity if the sign:



(a) does not imitate the content, colour or appearance of traffic control signs, and

(b) is at least 60m from controlled intersections, pedestrian crossings and another advertising sign, and

(c) can be viewed by drivers for at least 250m, and

(d) contains no more than 40 characters or 6 symbols, and

(e) has lettering that is at least 160mm high, and

(f) where the sign directs traffic to a site entrance, it is at least :

(g) 150m from the entrance on roads with a speed limit of 80 km/hr or less, and

(h) 250m from the entrance on roads with a speed limit of more than 80km/hr.

		The “advertising” sign visible to traffic at the entrance of the site informing the public of the quarry and managed fill activities/services will adhere to the permitted standards. 

		Complies - 

Permitted 





		25.43A

Indigenous vegetation clearance

		25.43A.2 

Any activity that does not comply with a condition for a permitted activity (Rule 25.43A.1) is a restricted discretionary activity. 



		Rule 25.43A.1 permits the clearance of indigenous vegetation or habitat of indigenous fauna if it is for specific purposes as outlined in (a)(i)-(viii) and (b). The purpose of the clearance of indigenous vegetation or habitat of indigenous fauna at the proposed fill areas are not included in Rule 25.43A.1. 



The proposed fill areas will result in the clearing and disturbance of approximately indigenous vegetation for preparation and stabilisation purposes. There is some vegetation which is identified as potential significant habitat for bats (particularly Fill Area 4). Some of the vegetation to be cleared must therefore be regarded as potential significant habitat for indigenous fauna. 



		Restricted Discretionary 





		25.49

Building height

		25.49.1

Construction or alteration of a building or structure is a permitted activity if:

(a) its height does not exceed 10m, and

(b) it does not protrude through the obstacle limitation surfaces defined in Chapter 30, Designation N1 (Hamilton Airport), and

(c) it does not protrude through the obstacle limitation surfaces defined in Appendix K (Te Kowhai Airfield), and

(d) its height does not exceed 5m in the Battlefields View Shaft identified on the planning maps, and

(e) its height does not exceed 7.5m in the Landscape Policy Area, and

(f) the highest part of the building is at least 20m vertically and horizontally from the ridge in a Ridgeline Policy Area, and

(fa)  the highest part of the building is below the 60m contour (Moturiki Datum) on the eastern side of the Hakarimata Range between Elgood and Parker Roads.



Despite (a), a frost fan is a permitted activity if it complies with (b) to (fa), and

(faa) the height of support structure does not exceed 10.5m, and

(faaa) fan blades do not rotate higher than 13.5.m.

 

		This application includes the construction of site offices, weighbridge and an inspection platform for the managed fill operations which will not exceed 10m in height and will comply with the other permitted standards. 



Building consent will be applied for as required. 

		Complies - 

Permitted



		25.52

Non-residential building

		25.52.1

Construction or alteration of a non-residential building is a permitted activity if:

(a) the gross floor area of each non-residential building does not exceed 500m2  and

(b) the gross floor area of any non-residential building on a site of less than 2 ha does not exceed 250m2.



Note: This rule does not apply to buildings for productive rural activities. For this, refer to rule 25.52A.

		This application includes the construction of site offices for the managed fill operations and the gross floor area of each non-residential building will not exceed 500m2.

		Complies - 

Permitted















		PROPOSED DISTRICT PLAN (DECISIONS VERSION)



		ITEM

		DESCRIPTION OF RULE

		ASSESMENT OF RULE/ REASON FOR CONSENT

		STATUS



		Part 3: Area-specific matters / Zones / Rural zones / GRUZ – General rural zone



		GRUZ-R40

		An extractive activity or waste management activity located within an Aggregate Extraction Area, Coal Mining Area or Extractive Resource Area

		Fill Area 2 is located within an Aggregate Extraction Area 

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		GRUZ-R41 

		A waste management facility located outside an Aggregate Extraction Area, Coal Mining Area or Extractive Resource Area 

		Rule 25.10.1 allows any activity that complies with all effects and building rules as a permitted activity, however the types of activities proposed are not permitted and include:

· importation and disposal of managed fill (including asbestos contaminated soil and material), 

· deposit of overburden material associated with quarrying (extractive industry) and 

· potential sales of overburden material.



The extractive industry activities are already consented within the quarry property parcels and therefore only the importation and disposal of managed fill is considered a discretionary activity.



		Discretionary



		GRUZ-R45

		An extractive activity located outside an Aggregate Extraction Area, Coal Mining Area, or Extractive Resource Area

		The deposition of any overburden from the adjacent quarry is an extractive activity and may occur within Fill Areas 3 and 4, which are outside the Aggregate Extraction Area.

		Discretionary Activity



		Part 2: District-wide matters / Energy, infrastructure and transport / AINF – All infrastructure



		AINF-R1 

		Any new infrastructure activity and associated structures listed as a permitted activity within this EIT – Energy, infrastructure and transport section must meet all of the following standards:

(i) Comply with the height in relation to boundary limits for the zone in which it is located;

(ii) Comply with the height in relation to boundary limits for the adjoining zone, if located in road or unformed road;

(iii) Not exceed the relevant noise limits that are applicable to that zone, and any adjacent zone; and

(iv) Any other relevant standards applying to that activity listed within the EIT – Energy, infrastructure and transport section. 

		New infrastructure includes SRP & associated stormwater devices and treatments. No HIRTB concerns.

The infrastructure as proposed does not generate any noise, other that that associated with construction, which will comply with NZS 6803:1999 Acoustics – Construction noise.

		Permitted



		AINF-R2

		(a) Construction, maintenance, repair, replacement, upgrading or removal of infrastructure or the installation of new infrastructure must comply with NZS 6803:1999 Acoustics – Construction noise.

		As above

		



		AINF-R8

		Earthworks activities associated with infrastructure

(a) Any earthworks associated with infrastructure, including formation and maintenance of access tracks, must comply with all of the following standards:

(i) Do not exceed a volume of more than 2,500m3 for any single activity;

(ii) Do not exceed an area of more than 2,500m2 for any single activity;

(iii) Within 10m of a watercourse (excluding artificial watercourses) or 20m of Mean High Water Springs do not exceed a volume of more than 5m3 and an area of more than 5m2 for any single activity, excluding existing rail infrastructure;

(iv) Erosion and sediment controls are implemented and maintained to retain sediment on the site of the earthworks activity;

(v) All fill material used must be clean fill;

(vi) Areas exposed by earthworks activities are to be recontoured and replanted within 6 months of the commencement of the earthworks;

(vii) Earthworks shall not obstruct or divert any stormwater overland flow path or in such a way as to result in changed stormwater drainage patterns on another site; and

(viii) Earthworks are not located within:

(1) any Historic Heritage sites identified within SCHED1 – Historic heritage items;

(2) any Sites or Areas of Significance to Maaori within SCHED3 – Sites and areas of significant to Maaori;

(3) the dripline of any Notable Tree within SCHED2 – Notable trees;

(4) any Heritage precinct; or

(5) any Significant Natural Area.

Note: no earthworks will occur within any Landscape and Natural Character Area.

		Volume and area will be exceeded, and works are within 10m of watercourses within the gullies.

ESC measures are proposed and will be implemented and maintained.

Areas exposed may not be recontoured/replanted within 6 months of works commencing

Earthworks will divert OLFP’s

Earthworks are not located within any Historic Heritage site, area/site of significance to Maaori, the dripline of an Notable Tree or SNA/landscape and natural character area.

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		AINF-R9

		Trimming, maintenance or removal of vegetation or trees associated with infrastructure

(a) Trimming and pruning of trees and vegetation, necessary to protect all overhead electric lines or telecommunication lines; and any trimming, maintenance or removal of vegetation or trees associated with infrastructure, including access tracks, that meet all of the following standards:

(i) No tree identified in SCHED2 – Notable trees is removed;

(ii) Any required trimming of a tree identified in SCHED2 – Notable trees is either…

(iii) Any indigenous vegetation alteration or removal within a Significant Natural Area must not…

(b) Any trimming, maintenance or removal of vegetation, where required for the safe operation or maintenance of the National Grid or to remove a potential fire risk associated with the National Grid.

		Existing vegetation will be removed to install infrastructure (SRP’s etc)

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		AINF-R10

		Pipe and cable bridge structures for the conveyance of electricity, telecommunications, water, wastewater, stormwater and gas

Activity-specific standards:

(a) Pipe and cable bridge structures that meet all of the following conditions standards:

(i) Do not exceed 25m total length;

(ii) Do not exceed 1m width;

(iii) Do not exceed 1m depth; and

(iv) Are not located in an Identified Area.

		Stormwater pipes will exceed these standards.

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		Part 2: District-wide matters / Energy, infrastructure and transport / TRPT – Transportation



		TRPT-R1

		Vehicle access for all activities

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(a) All activities must comply with the following vehicle access standards…

		The entrance to the Managed Fill is via the legally established entrance to the quarry and therefore is complying. No new vehicle access or entrance is proposed. Approval from NZTA is not required, as Riverview Road is not a Highway.

Please refer to TIA.

		Permitted Activity



		TRPT-R2 & TRPT-R3

		On-site parking and loading / On-site manoeuvring and queuing

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(a) All activities must comply with the following on-site parking and loading standards…

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(a) All activities must comply with the following on-site manoeuvring and queuing standards…

		The managed fill operation onsite activities are all contained within an existing operational area (quarry) that has functioned and operated on the site for decades. For example, parking and manoeuvring on site is easily accommodated and there are ample opportunities for additional parking to be provided and this would be provided if there was a demand. There are no opportunities to park elsewhere near the site and therefore all parking must be provided on the site and it is current provided. [the above response taken from s92 query/response by TEAM Traffic, 25 Jan 2020]

Staffing requirements for the managed fill are low – likely only 2-3 staff additional to current quarry staff. There is ample on-site parking and manoeuvring available to accommodate workers cars.

		Permitted Activity



		TRPT-R4

		Traffic generation

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(iv) Within the GRUZ – General rural zone:

(1) There is maximum 200 vehicle movements per site per day and no more than 15% of these vehicle movements are heavy vehicle movements;

(vii) From the Huntly Quarry site

		Riverview Road is classified as a Local Road, therefore standards relating to arterial roads do not apply.

Existing consents establish a permitted baseline in terms of traffic generation – 504 truck movements per day, reduced to 466 truck movements per day (due to increasing the capacity of each truck). 

Additional trucks associated with proposed managed fill are 120 truck movements (60 trucks) – of which most are existing Gleeson trucks already coming to site. So the only additional truck movements (associated with other contractors coming to deposit fill) are 24 movements. This complies with TRPT-R4.



		Permitted Activity



		 Part 2: District-wide matters / Energy, infrastructure and transport / WWS – Water, wastewater and stormwater



		WWS-R1

		Stormwater systems for new development or subdivision

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(a) New development or subdivision must have a stormwater system that complies with all of the following standards:

(i) Operates by gravity;

(ii) Manages stormwater through a Stormwater Management Plan in the following manner:

(1) Primary systems detain or retain runoff from all impervious surfaces during a 10% Annual Exceedance Probability storm event to ensure that the rate of any stormwater discharge off-site is at or below pre-development rates; and

(2) Secondary overflows are conveyed to a system or drainage path designed to collect concentrated stormwater during events up to and including a 1% Annual Exceedance Probability; or

(3) A controlled discharge to a network or receiving environment that will have equivalent capacity (as in (i) and (ii) above) once the catchment is fully developed.

(iii) Stormwater management measures must be in place and operational upon the completion of subdivision and/or development;

(iv) Systems must be designed using rainfall data specific to the area in which the property is located and be adjusted for a climate change temperature increase of 2.1°C;

(v) Stormwater management measures, including low impact design measures, must be implemented as appropriate in accordance with the following drainage hierarchy:

(1) Retention of rainwater/stormwater for reuse;

(2) Soakage techniques;

(3) Infiltration rate of a minimum of 7mm/hour;

(4) Treatment, detention and gradual release to a watercourse;

(5) Treatment, detention and gradual release to a piped stormwater system.

(6) Stormwater treatment shall address water quality; downstream erosion and scour effects; and cumulative volume effects.

(vi) Where land is subject to instability, stormwater discharges directly to ground occurs only where the ground conditions have been identified as being suitable to absorb such discharges without causing, accelerating or contributing to land instability and downstream effects either on the site or on neighbouring properties;

		Please refer ESC Report and Plans

		Permitted Activity



		WWS-R3

		Below ground pipelines for the conveyance of water, wastewater and stormwater

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(a) Pipelines for the conveyance of water, wastewater and stormwater that comply with all of the following:

(i) Any aboveground section of a pipeline must comply with the following:

(1) Not exceed 25m in length, and

(2) Not exceed 300mm in diameter.

(3) Is not located within an Identified Area and .

(b) The maximum dimensions in Rule WWS-R3(1)(a)(i) do not apply to any above-ground section of pipeline which is attached to or contained within the superstructure of a bridge.

		All stormwater piping is below ground

		Permitted Activity



		WWS-R5

		Pump stations for the conveyance of water, wastewater and stormwater

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(a) Pump stations for the conveyance of water, wastewater and stormwater that complies with the following standards :

(i) Is not located within an Identified Area.

(ii) Not exceed 10m2 in area above-ground; and

(iii) Not exceed 3m in height measured from the natural ground level immediately below the structure.

		The pump and associated tanks required for storing and testing groundwater in FA3 may exceed 10m² in area and 3m in height),

		Permitted Activity



		WWS-R6

		Stormwater treatment, detention and retention facilities or devices

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(a) Stormwater treatment, detention and retention facilities or devices, excluding stormwater wetlands or ponds.

		Refer ESC report for details

		Permitted Activity



		WWS-R7

		Stormwater ponds or wetlands

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity-specific standards:

(a) Stormwater ponds or wetlands that comply with the following:

(i) The area of the pond or wetland does not exceed the equivalent site building coverage standards applicable to the zone.

		SRP’s will not trigger building coverage standards

		Permitted Activity



		WWS-R10

		Water supply servicing for new development or subdivision

Activity-specific standards:

(a) New development or subdivision must have a water supply system that complies with the following standards:

(i) For the GRUZ – General rural zone, RLZ – Rural lifestyle zone, LLRZ – Large lot residential zone and SETZ – Settlement zone, potable water supply must be provided;

		Potable water supply is available at the quarry, along with existing tea room and ablution facilities for managed fill staff.

		Permitted Activity



		Part 2: District-wide matters / Natural environment values / ECO – Ecosystems and indigenous biodiversity



		ECO-R1

		Earthworks – general

(1) Activity status: PER

Where:

(a) Earthworks for conservation activities, water reticulation for farming purposes or the maintenance of existing tracks, fences or drains within a Significant Natural Area provided they are not within a kauri root zone.

		Minor earthworks required within Compensation Area to remove weed species, plant trees and undertake fencing. The Compensation Area is within an SNZ, but not within any kauri root zone.

		Permitted Activity



		ECO-R2

		Earthworks – within a Significant Natural Area on Maaori Freehold Land or Maaori Customary Land

		The earthworks within the Compensation Area will not exceed a volume of 500m³ in any 12 month period, nor an area of 1500m². Appropriate ESC measures will be implemented and maintained. The flow of natural water bodies will not be altered, and works are not within a kauri root zone

		Permitted Activity



		ECO-R3

		Earthworks in a Significant Natural Area for purposes other than the maintenance of existing tracks, fences or drains.

		Within Compensation Area

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		ECO-R4 to ECO-R10

		Vegetation clearance within a Significant Natural Area

		ECO-R4: No removal of indigenous vegetation within SNA is proposed – permitted

ECO-R5: Occasional mānuka (Kunzea robusta) is present on wetland edges. No removal is to occur, but additional planting – permitted

ECO-R6: relates to Maaori Feehold/Customary Land – n/a

ECO-R7: Vegetation clearance of non-indigenous species within SNA – permitted

ECO-R8: Relates to indigenous vegetation removal – none proposed – permitted

ECO-R9/10: Not relevant

		Permitted Activity



		ECO-R11

		Vegetation clearance outside a Significant Natural Area

(1) Activity status: PER

Where:

(a) Indigenous vegetation clearance outside a Significant Natural Area for the following purposes:

(i) Removing vegetation that endangers human life or existing buildings or structures;

(ii) Maintaining existing tracks and fences;

(iii) Maintaining existing farm drains;

(iv) Conservation fencing to exclude stock or pests;

(v) Gathering of plants in accordance with Maaori custom and values; or

(vi) A building platform and associated access, parking and manoeuvring up to a total of 500m² clearance of indigenous vegetation and there is no practicable alternative development area on the site outside of the area of indigenous vegetation clearance;

(vii) In the Aggregate Extraction Areas, a maximum of 2000m2 in a single consecutive 12 month period per record of title; or

(viii) Conservation activities.

		Clearance of all vegetation within FA’s 2, 3 and 4 is proposed, and does not fall within the permitted standards as listed.

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		ECO-R12

		Vegetation clearance outside a Significant Natural Area on Maaori Freehold Land and Maaori Customary Land

		Not relevant

		



		ECO-R13

		Outside a Significant Natural Area, indigenous vegetation clearance associated with gardening.

		Not relevant

		



		ECO-R14

		Vegetation clearance of non-indigenous species outside a Significant Natural Area.

(1) Activity status: PER

		Clearance of all vegetation within FA’s 2, 3 and 4 is proposed

		Permitted Activity



		ECO-R15

		Clearance of manuka or kanuka outside a Significant Natural Area

(1) Activity status: PER

Where:

(a) Removal of manuka and/or kanuka to maintain productive pasture or for domestic firewood purposes complying with the following:

(i) Up to 3000m2 per single consecutive 12 month period per site; and

(ii) Plants are less than 4m in height; and

(iii) Outside a wetland; and

(iv) More than 10m from a waterbody.

		Clearance of all vegetation within FA’s 2, 3 and 4 is proposed, including Manuka, and removal is not to maintain productive pasture or for domestic firewood purposes.

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		ECO-R16

		Indigenous vegetation clearance outside a Significant Natural Area for any reason not specified in Standards ECO-R11 to ECO-R15.

(1) Activity status: RDIS

		Clearance of all vegetation within FA’s 2, 3 and 4 is proposed

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		Part 2: District-wide matters / General district-wide matters / EW – Earthworks



		EW-R1

		Gardening or disturbance of land for the installation of fence posts

		

		



		EW-R2

		Earthworks activities within the National Grid Yard

(1) Activity status: PER

(a) Earthworks within the National Grid Yard that comply with all of the following standards:

(i) Do not exceed a depth (measured vertically) of 300mm within 12m of the outer visible edge of any National Grid support structure foundation.

(ii) Do not compromise the stability of a National Grid support structure;

(iii) Do not result in the loss of access to any National Grid support structure; and

(iv) Do not result in a reduction in the ground to conductor clearance distances of less than 6.5m (measured vertically) from a 110kV National Grid transmission line, or 7.5m (measured vertically) from a 220kV National Grid transmission line.

(b) The following earthworks activities are exempt from Rules EW-R2(1)(a):

(i) Earthworks that are undertaken by a network utility operator (other than for the reticulation and storage of water for irrigation purposes) as defined by the Resource Management Act 1991;

(ii) Earthworks undertaken as part of agricultural or domestic cultivation, or repair, sealing or resealing of a road, footpath, driveway or farm track;

(iii) Vertical holes not exceeding 500mm in diameter that:

(1) Are more than 1.5m from the outer edge of the pole support structure or stay wire; or

(2) Are a post hole for a farm fence or horticulture structure more than 6m from the visible outer edge of a tower support structure foundation.

		Earthworks are approx. 50m away from Pylons.

See approval from Transpower.

		Permitted Activity



		EW-R17

		Ancillary rural earthworks

(1) Activity status: PER

Activity specific conditions:

(a) Provided they are not within a kauri root zone

		NO earthworks within a kauri root zone are proposed

		Permitted Activity



		EW-R18

		A farm quarry

		Not relevant

		



		EW-R19

		Earthworks required to form a building platform

		Not relevant

		



		EW-R20

		Earthworks ancillary to a conservation activity

		Sediment will be managed through best practice ESC controls; no earthworks are within a kauri root zone

		Permitted Activity



		EW-R21

		Earthworks – general

(1) Activity status: PER

Where:

(a) With the exception of earthworks for the activities listed in EW-R16 – EW-R20 earthworks within a site must meet all of the following standards:

(i) Do not exceed a volume of more than 1000m3 and an area of more than 2000m2 over in any single consecutive 12 month period;

(ii) The total combined depth of any excavation (excluding drilling) or filling does not exceed 3m above or below natural ground level;

(iii) Take place on land with a maximum slope of 1:2 (1 vertical to 2 horizontal);

(iv) Earthworks are setback a minimum of 1.5m from all boundaries;

(v) Areas exposed by earthworks are stabilised on completion and any remaining bare ground revegetated to achieve 80% ground cover within 2 months of the completion of the earthworks;

(vi) Sediment resulting from the earthworks is managed on the site through implementation and maintenance of erosion and sediment controls and does not enter waterways, open drains or overland flow paths; and

(vii) Provided they are not within a kauri root zone.

		Earthworks as proposed within FA’s 2-4 exceed these volumes/areas and extent greater than 3m above/below natural ground level and on land with greater slopes than a:2.

Earthworks are set back greater than 1.5m from all boundaries, and exposed areas will be stabilised on completion and re-grassed. Appropriate ESC measures are proposed.

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		EW-R22

		Earthworks – general

(1) Activity status: PER

Where:

(a) With the exception of earthworks for the activities listed in EW-R16 – EW-R20 using imported cleanfill material, concrete or brick must meet all of the following standards;

(i) Do not exceed a total volume of 500m3 in any single consecutive 12 month period;

(ii) Do not exceed a depth of 1m above natural ground level;

(iii) The slope of the resulting filled area in stable ground does not exceed a maximum slope of 1:2 (1 vertical to 2 horizontal);

(iv) Fill material is setback a minimum of 1.5m from all boundaries;

(v) Areas exposed by filling are re-vegetated to achieve 80% ground cover within 2 months of the completion of the filling;

(vi) Sediment resulting from the filling is retained on the site through implementation and maintenance of erosion and sediment controls and does not enter waterways, open drains or overland flow paths; and

(vii) Provided they are not within a kauri root zone.

		These standards are exceeded – refer AEE and technical reports for details.

		Restricted Discretionary Activity



		Part 2: District-wide matters / General district-wide matters / NOISE – Noise



		NOISE-R2

		Noise – general

(1) Activity status: PER

Where:

(a) Farming noise, and noise generated by hunting, emergency generators and emergency sirens.

		Not relevant, except for permitted baseline purposes.

		



		NOISE-R4

		Noise – construction

(1) Activity status: PER

Where:

(a) Noise from any construction, maintenance, or demolition activity that is measured, assessed and managed in accordance with the requirements of NZS6803:1999 ‘Acoustics – Construction Noise’.

		Noise from construction has been assessed by Hegley Acoustic Consultants as meeting the requirements of NZS6803:1999 ‘Acoustics – Construction Noise’

		Permitted Activity



		NOISE-R8

		Noise – general GRUZ – General rural zone

(1) Activity status: PER

Where:

(a) Noise measured at the notional boundary on any other site in the GRUZ – General Rural Zone must not exceed:

(i) 50dB LAeq, 7am to 7pm every day;

(ii) 45dB LAeq, 7pm to 10pm every day;

(iii) 40dB LAeq and 65dB LAmax, 10pm to 7am the following day.

(b) Noise measured within any site in any zone, other than the GRUZ – General rural zone, must meet the permitted noise levels for that zone.

(c) Noise levels must be measured in accordance with the requirements of New Zealand Standard NZS 6801:2008 “Acoustics – Measurement of Environmental Sound”.

(d) Noise levels must be assessed in accordance with the requirements of New Zealand Standard NZS 6802:2008 “Acoustic – Environmental noise”.

		Please refer Acoustic Report. 

		Permitted Activity
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1 INTRODUCTION 


Team Traffic has been engaged by Gleeson Managed Fill Limited to undertake a Traffic Impact 


Assessment (TIA) of the proposal to create a managed fill operation on the existing quarry site on 


Riverview Road in Huntly.  The activity currently operating on site is a quarry producing aggregate for 


roading and construction purposes.  A fill operation is considered to work hand in hand with the quarry 


operation as the quarry has a consent for stripping of overburden and the disposal of overburden and 


cleanfill will be used to fill designated areas around the site. 


This proposal seeks a consent to operate for 35 years and it is anticipated that the site can accept 


300,000m3 of managed fill including cleanfill material per annum with a maximum capacity of just over 


2.0 M m3.. 


This TIA addresses the following matters: 


• Assessment of the existing road safety, efficiency, and traffic patterns of the existing local road 


network. 


• The traffic likely to be generated by the proposed development and the ability of the road 


network to accommodate the generated vehicle trips. 


• The ability of the proposed development to satisfy the design standards and layout 


requirements of the Waikato District Plan. 


These and other matters are addressed in the detail of this report. 


The findings of the report are that the proposed activity can be established without adversely 


impacting on the function, capacity, or safety of the surrounding road network. Traffic effects are 


considered to be less than minor. 
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2 THE EXISTING SITUATION 


The existing Gleeson and Cox quarry is located on the western side of Riverview Road in Huntly, 


approximately 2.9 kilometres south of the Tainui Bridge. 


Sole access to the site is provided from Riverview Road and the carriageway has been widened to 


include a right turn bay that separates right turning movements from through movments. 


The location of the site in relation to the road network and surrounding properties is shown in Figure 1 


below. 


 


Figure 1: Site in relation to road network and local features. 
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2.1 Existing Traffic & Roading Characteristics 


Riverview Road generally runs in a north-south direction with the subject site located on the western 


side of the road. The area is designated as rural under the Waikato District Plan however the quarry 


and surrounding land is also overlaid with and “Aggregate Extraction Policy Area” and “Aggregate 


Resource Policy Area”. 


Riverview Road in the vicinity of site is characterised by a single lane in each direction, delineated by 


a dashed centre line marking.  However access to the site is provided via a single, wide, high quality 


vehicle crossing that is capable of comfortably accommodating the simultaneous movement of two-


way truck traffic. 


To provide for the off-tracking requirements of these vehicles a large gravelled slip lane is provided 


on the western side of Riverview Road to accommodate left turning movements from the south and 


towards the north.  A wide shoulder area is also provided on the eastern side of the road for vehicles 


to use if required, but this is seldom necessary due to the availability of a dedicated right turn bay with 


associated deceleration space in the middle of the road for traffic approaching from the north. 


The route choice depends on the origin and destination of the trucks, and the quarry records indicate 


that the truck numbers are evenly split from the north and south. 


In the locality of the site, Riverview Road has characteristics that typically consist of a sealed 


carriageway ranging in width between 7.0 to 12.2 metres, speed limits of 70-100km/hr, generally 


gentle horizontal and vertical curvatures consistent with the flat to rolling terrain in the surrounding 


area, and adjacent land uses of a rural and low-density residential nature. 


There are sections of footpaths provided near the residential areas and typically these areas have kerb 


and channel.  In the areas without kerb and channel stormwater is funnelled along shallow side drains 


on both sides of the carriageway. 


2.2 Existing Access Arrangements 


As a part of the previously consented activity a number of improvements were made to the entrance 


and access to the site. 


Specifically, the entrance to the site was redesigned to accommodate the spatial requirements of 


heavy vehicles and to provide visibility that complied with the sight distance requirements under the 


Austroad Geometric Design Standards.  These works included road widening to provide a fully 


complying right turn bay with appropriate tapers and a left turn slip lane into the entrance of the 


property.  The entrance to the site has a lockable barrier style gate system positioned 17 metres from 


the edges of the carriageway which is sufficiently far off the carriageway to allow a truck to stop clear 


of the road if the gate is locked. 


In addition to these works the internal road was sealed for a short distance into the site to reduce the 


possible dust nuisance.  This internal road is sufficiently wide to safely accommodate two trucks 


passing in opposite directions.  As required in condition 17A-17C of the March 2018 consent variation 
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which was reworded to more accurately reflect the intention, a combined wheel wash and cattle stop 


device has been installed to avoid debris being tracked onto Riverview Road.  It is considered that 


these additional treatments will also cater for the additional number of truck movements generated 


by this application.  As part of the latest variation, it was proposed that condition 17A is reworded: 


“The consent holder shall provide design plans of the proposed Wheel wash installation for approval 


by Council within 1 month from the date of this consent. The internal road shall be sealed between 


the weighbridge and the public road to dislodge material from heavy vehicles.” 


The entrance is considered appropriate for the proposed increase in the number of vehicles and is 


expected to provide for the safe and convenient operation of the activities on the site. 


2.3 Traffic Counts 


There have been a number of traffic volume and speed surveys undertaken in recent years, within 


approximately 150 metres north and south of the entrance to the site.  The latest survey was carried 


out in June 2018 and the results were as shown in Tables 1 and 2 below.  More recent traffic surveys 


have not been undertaken due to recent events and the fact that the quarry has not increased 


production and the trip numbers have been static. Furthermore the Huntly bypass has been opened 


since the previous report was prepared and it could be expected that a number of drivers will prefer 


to use the main road and avoid the Riverview route.  Riverview was used by a number of local residents 


when there was congestion on the main road.  


Table 1: Summary of traffic count data north of entrance - 2018 


Summary of Traffic Count Data North of Quarry Entrance (06/06/2018) 


Count Site 


Riverview Rd 


5-Day ADT 


(vpd) 


7-Day ADT 


(vpd) 


5-Day 


%HCV 


AM peak 


(vph) 


Inter Peak 


(vph) 


PM Peak 


(vph) 


Saturday Peak 


(vph) 


Northbound 876 858 8.5% 70 129 151 - 


Southbound 800 783 7.5% 78 128 115 - 


Total 1,676 1,641 - 148 257 266 - 


Table 2: Summary of traffic count data south of entrance - 2018 


Summary of Traffic Count Data South of Quarry Entrance (06/06/2018) 


Count Site 


Riverview Rd 


5-Day ADT 


(vpd) 


7-Day ADT 


(vpd) 


5-Day 


%HCV 


AM peak 


(vph) 


Inter Peak 


(vph) 


PM Peak 


(vph) 


Saturday Peak 


(vph) 


Northbound 841 833 11.0% 74 127 149 - 


Southbound 754 748 10.6% 71 127 123 - 


Total 1,595 1,581 - 145 254 172 - 


Table 3: Summary of traffic count data north of entrance - 2017 


Summary of Traffic Count Data North of Quarry Entrance (07/11/2017) 


Count Site 


Riverview Rd 


5-Day ADT 


(vpd) 


7-Day ADT 


(vpd) 


5-Day 


%HCV 


AM peak 


(vph) 


Inter Peak 


(vph) 


PM Peak 


(vph) 


Saturday Peak 


(vph) 


Northbound 1,040 1,072 20.1% 77 64 108 81 


Southbound 990 1,080 20.1% 63 67 104 199 


Total 2,029 2,153 - 141 132 212 280 
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Table 4: Summary of traffic count data south of entrance - 2017 


Summary of Traffic Count Data South of Quarry Entrance (07/11/2017) 


Count Site 


Riverview Rd 


5-Day ADT 


(vpd) 


7-Day ADT 


(vpd) 


5-Day 


%HCV 


AM peak 


(vph) 


Inter Peak 


(vph) 


PM Peak 


(vph) 


Saturday Peak 


(vph) 


Northbound 988 1,031 15.9% 75 68 101 69 


Southbound 932 1,033 15.0% 59 57 98 279 


Total 1,920 2,064 - 135 125 199 345 


A previous count was undertaken seven months earlier and the results are shown in Tables 3 and 4. 


The difference in the volumes is largely attributed to seasonal variations and consequently the higher 


demand for rock in the summer months during the construction season. The number of heavy vehicle 


movements reflect this assumption. 


2.4 Speed Environment 


The site is located within a 100 km/h posted speed zone and the 85th percentile speed that was 


measured south of the entrance showed that drivers were travelling at 87km/h in the northbound 


direction and 92 km/h in the southbound direction. 


2.5 Crash History 


A study has been made of the crash records maintained by NZTA for the five-year period 2017 to 2022 


inclusive.  There were no trucks involved in any recorded crashes during this time period. 


The searched area included approximately a 6.0-kilometre length of Riverview Road and 


Hakarimata Road. The study covered an area approximately 3 km north and south of the entrance to 


the site.  A copy of the collision diagram and crash listing obtained from this search is attached in 


Appendix A. 


There were 27 reported crashes which were comprised of one fatality, three serious crashes, six minor 


injury crashes plus 17 non injury crashes.  These crashes resulted in one death, four serious injuries 


and 11 minor injuries being sustained. 


The fatal crash involved a southbound car whose driver was under the influence of alcohol.  The driver 


was speeding and lost control when turning right and overcorrected and went off the road to the left.  


The vehicle rolled before coming to rest down a bank and the driver died on the scene and a passenger 


was seriously injured.  The driver was not wearing a seat belt which would in all probability saved their 


life.   


The crashes are typically grouped into types depending upon various factors. Table 5 below shows a 


summary of the crash types and the number of crashes that were a result of each type. 
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Table 5: Crash Types 


Crash Type Number 


Bend – Lost control/head on 20 


Straight Road Lost control / Head On 4 


Rear End / Obstruction 2 


Overtaking 1 


  


Total 27 


Each crash has at least one factor that contributed towards the crash. There were a number of factors 


involved and, in many cases, more than one factor contributed towards a crash. A summary of the 


main factors is shown in Table 6 below. 


Table 6: Crash Factors 


Factor Number 


Poor handling 12 


Too fast 5 


Incorrect lane position 7 


Poor Observation 3 


Road factors 2 


Alcohol 10 


Poor judgement 3 


Other 5 


Position on road 4 


Vehicle Factors 2 


  


Total 53 


 


The crash record shows that the vast majority of the factors were the result of human error and only 


7 factors were related to environmental conditions.  In addition, 15 of the crashes occurred at times 


when the proposed managed fill will not be operating. 


There was no trucks, pedestrians or cyclists involved in any of the crashes. 


The crashes that have been reported as occurring on Riverview Road are considered to be random in 


nature and do not indicate that there are any deficiencies with the configuration of the road. The 


existing crash record does not indicate the presence of any inherent safety issues that could affect this 


application. 
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3 THE PROPOSAL 


This report discusses the traffic-related aspects of the proposal to establish a managed fill site on a 


property at Riverview Road in Huntly.  The areas to be filled are shown in Figure 2 below. Initially there 


were 5 areas identified for the fill activity, however fill site 1 was discarded. Areas 3 and 5 are to be 


filled concurrently.  Fill area 5 has a separate consent in place to deposit overburden and is not part 


of this application. The gullies will be filled subsequently with possible small overlaps.  


 


Figure 2: Proposed areas to be filled. 


It is proposed to provide space to place a maximum of 300,000 m3 of managed fill per annum.  It is 


expected that the Gleeson and Cox trucks that currently travel empty to the site will be able to carry 


managed fill including cleanfill from the company’s various projects and exit the site with a load of 


quarry aggregate.  This should be much more efficient and productive for the company. 


There is currently a quarry operating on the site located immediately to the south of the fill areas and 


recent applications have been made to expand the quarry operations and open up new areas to 


increase the rate of extraction, which in turn requires larger volumes of stripping to expose the rock 


for extraction.  As a function of the quarry expansion there is a requirement to remove overburden 


and this waste needs to be placed somewhere on the site. 


This application seeks a 35-year design life for the managed fill, and initially, as the quarry expands 


the overburden will be relocated to the cleanfill areas.  The quantity of overburden is thought to be a 
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total of 674.940 m3 and during the first few years it is expected that somewhere between 150,000m3 


and 200,000m3 will be moved per annum until the quarry is clear to operate. 


The operators will be constructing an internal haul road, marked in black in Figure 2 above, to link the 


two sites and this aspect of the works is considered to be included in this application for consent.  It 


should be noted that it is in the quarry’s interest to design the internal roads as efficiently as possible 


to minimise wear and tear on the trucks and other machinery.  It is understood that the internal road 


will be constructed so that it will be between 10 and 15 metres wide and will have a grade not 


exceeding 10 percent.  These parameters will ensure that the trucks and plant can easily move around 


on the site and trucks will be able to pass each other without incident. 


Recent new activities have been introduced to the quarry operation that require a small number of 


truck movements to occur outside of the current consented operating hours.  Aggregate to supply the 


concrete industry is required to be picked up earlier in the morning and starting around 5.00am. 


The quarry operation currently runs between 6.00am and 7.00pm all year round and the recent 


changes require some small amendments to the operating hours. 


This proposal also seeks to increase the operating hours to the following: 


Between 1 October and the 30 April; 


Monday to Friday 5.00am to 8.00pm. 


Saturday 6.00am to 3.00pm 


Between 1 May and the 30 September; 


Monday to Friday 5.00am to 6.00pm. 


Saturday 6.00am to 3.00pm 


To provide consistency across both operations on the site it is proposed to have the same operating 


hours for both activities as described in the WDC Resource Consent LUC0035/11.05. 
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4 BACKGROUND 


The Riverview Road quarry has been operating under existing use rights since the 1930’s.  On 


17 November 2010 the quarry was granted consent to expand into the adjacent block referred to as 


the Payne Block. At that time the maximum tonnage in any 12-month period of operation was not to 


exceed 900,000 tonnes with an average of 550,000 tonnes over a five-year period. 


In 2014 TEAM prepared a Traffic Impact Assessment to amend condition PC14 and increase the 


average tonnage measured over a five-year period that could be extracted from 550,000 tonnes per 


year to 650,000 tonnes per year.  The maximum allowed tonnage of 900,000 tonnes per year was not 


changed.  Consent was approved however the demand for material has increased further mainly due 


to a number of large roading projects within the region which is placing an increased demand on the 


quarry to exceed the consented limits. 


In 2017 another S127 application was made to further increase the extraction rates.  Approval was 


granted in March 2018 to increase the average annual extraction from 650,000 tonnes to 800,000 


tonnes which is averaged over a five-year period.  In addition, approval was granted to increase the 


maximum extraction tonnage from the 900,000 tonnes to 1,000,000 tonnes per year. 


During the due diligence process a further S127 application was lodged to increase the average annual 


extraction from 800,000 tonnes to 1,000,000 tonnes which is averaged over a five-year period.  In 


addition, approval was granted to increase the maximum extraction tonnage from the 1,000,000 


tonnes to 1,400,000 tonnes per year.  It is understood that Council assessed heavy impact vehicle fee 


for the extension to the site on the maximum tonnage extracted not the average and by increasing 


the maximum tonnages permitted to be removed the effects of the removal of the additional material 


will have a lesser impact on the road network.  The approval for this consent was granted n 11 


September 2019 in LUC0035/11.05.  


The original consent under condition PC16 provided for a total resource extraction of 19,350,000 


tonnes over the life of the quarry.  Over the past 8 years a total of circa 5,295,314 tonnes has been 


removed noting that there were a few months where data was not provided.  The extraction rate is 


largely dependent upon the demand and it is expected that the rate of extraction will fluctuate 


accordingly and is unlikely to reach the maximum levels for several years at least, if at all. 


The discussions with Council prior to the 2019 S127 application indicated that Council would like to 


take the opportunity to revisit the Heavy Vehicle impact fee for the consent and this is likely to apply 


to this application as well.  In addition, Council requested an assessment of the one lane bridge 


immediately south of the quarry entrance.  A video survey was undertaken at the one lane bridge as 


well as the entrance to the quarry.  The video surveys of the entrance and the bridge were conducted 


over a three-day period to provide clarity on the direction that trucks were arriving and leaving the 


site and the impacts of traffic on the bridge. 


The last application was over three years ago and the data collected is still considered to be relevant 


and further surveys have not been undertaken.   
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In 2019 another S127 was presented to council to increase the maximum permitted rates from the 


currently consented 1.4m tonnes to 1.8m tonnes per annum.  That application was approved and 


the new upper level is in place.  


4.1 Traffic Surveys 


A number of traffic surveys were undertaken in 2017 and 2018 to support the proposed increases in 


the output from the quarry. These surveys are considered recent enough to provide an assessment of 


the current volume and speeds of vehicles along Riverview Road. 


A survey of the entrance to the quarry was also undertaken in 2018 however the anticipated low level 


of additional heavy vehicle movements that is likely to be generated by the managed fill makes redoing 


this survey superfluous.   


Furthermore, the Huntly bypass has been finished in the intervening period and it is expected that 


more drivers will stay on the main road rather than choose to use Riverview Road when the main road 


is congested.   


4.2 Capacity of the Road 


Riverview Road is a rural road that is commonly used as an alternative route to State Highway 1 when 


the main road is congested. A rural road that is used as a collector road is considered capable of 


carrying in the order of 5,000 to 10,000 vehicles per day. Currently the traffic surveys show that the 


road is carrying circa 2,000 vehicles per day. With the presence of the subject quarry and open cast 


coal mine on Riverview Road, the percentage of Heavy Commercial Vehicle (HCV) movements is quite 


high.  It is understood that the coal mine has now been capped and is no longer operational, and 


therefore it can be expected that there will be some reduction in truck movements along the route. 


A comprehensive assessment of the carriageway north of the entrance to the site was undertaken in 


the 2014 TIA and this review is considered to still be relevant.  The assessment determined that the 


northern section of Riverview Road could typically cope with over 1,600 vehicles per hour in both 


directions.  This volume is close to the daily volumes being experienced and is therefore not 


considered to be an issue from a traffic engineering perspective. 


The section of Riverview Road south of the site is of a similar nature with an average sealed width 


being 8.2 metres.  The lane widths are on average in excess of 3.5 metres wide in both directions and 


considered suitable for the movement of heavy vehicles. 


The constraint in the southbound direction is the one lane bridge located approximately 650 metres 


south of the entrance to the quarry.  Onsite observations indicate that this bridge has adequate 


visibility and drivers respect each other resulting in there being few instances where delays were 


experienced. 


Video cameras were setup on both sides of the bridge and recorded all movements and queues 


between the hours of 6.00am and 6.00pm from Tuesday 5 June 2018 to Thursday 7 June 2018.  The 
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southbound approach to the bridge has priority and the results clearly demonstrate that motorists are 


complying.  Over the three days a total of 13 vehicles were delayed at the one lane bridge control in 


the southbound direction and these vehicles were delayed for less than a minute. 


In the northbound direction there were considerably more vehicle delays, however these normally 


only affected a single vehicle at a time.  There were only 12 occasions when two or more vehicles 


queued to wait for the opposing vehicles to clear the bridge. 


It is considered that the one lane bridge is performing more than adequately and is providing for the 


safe and efficient operation for all vehicles.   


4.3 Traffic Generation 


4.3.1 Existing Quarry Truck Activity 


The quarry has consent for the extraction of 1.8m tonnes of aggregate per annum and the site is 


operating at full capacity.  The following facts and assumptions will apply: 


• The maximum annual quarry operations will allow the extraction of 1,800,000 tonnes of 


aggregate per annum; 


• The average capacity of a truck and trailer is 28 tonnes; 


• The site will be open 276 days per year including 52 Saturdays which are considered to be half 


days; 


• This equates to 6,522 tonnes per day; 


• This equates to 233 trucks per day; 


The number of truck movements per day is lower than previously calculated due to the fact that the 


number of days per annum the site will be open has increased from 275 to 276 days per annum and 


the quarry has advised that the average weight is now 28 tonnes per load where it was previously 


calculated based on 26 tonnes per load.  However, the quarry was operating at a much-reduced 


capacity at approximately half of the maximum capacity.  It is understood that the quarry is still not 


operating at full capacity. 


4.3.2 Assumptions and Facts 


The managed fill operation is expected to operate under the following assumptions; 


• The maximum annual managed fill operations is for the importation of 300,000m3 of fill; 


• The average capacity of a truck and trailer is 18m3; 


• The site will be open 276 days per year including 52 Saturdays which are considered as half 


days.  Statuary days are not included; 


• This equates to 1,087 m3 per day; 


• This equates to 60 trucks per day; 


• The site has one weighbridge; 


• The weighbridge can process 30 trucks per hour (it is currently processing 125 trucks per day); 
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• The quarry currently has one wheel wash; 


• The quarry and managed fill trucks will be using the same wheel wash. The area as indicated 


on the access road map 


• 80 percent of truck and trailers will belong to Gleeson and Cox; 


• 20 Percent of deliveries to the site will be third party operators; 


• 80 percent of those trucks delivering fill will leave with aggregate; 


• 50 percent of trips to the site will be from the north and 50 percent from the south. 
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5 EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSAL 


This assessment considers the traffic-related aspects of a proposal by Gleeson Managed Fill Limited 


to establish a managed cleanfill operation adjacent to the quarry located on Riverview Road in Huntly.  


This application is applying for 300,000m3 per annum of fill to be deposited on the site in the areas 


indicated in Figure 2 above. 


To assess the impact of the proposal, consideration has been given to a number of key elements that 


define the traffic-related characteristics and constraints along the routes to and from the site. 


These characteristics and constraints are: 


• the property’s access arrangements; 


• the capacity of the roads (based on width and types of vehicles); 


• the capacity of the intersections; 


• operational considerations on the roads; 


• safety considerations demonstrated from recent historical patterns; 


• impact on local non-motorised traffic. 


The limitations of each of these are discussed below, with this assessment focussing on the weekday 


traffic environment when the managed fills traffic movements are at their greatest. 


This assessment is also based on the expectation that the managed cleanfill operation will operate 


under the assumptions and facts listed in section 4.3.2 above. 


5.1 Likely Additional Truck Movements 


The proposed managed fill is expecting to have 60 truck and trailers or 120 trips delivering material to 
and from the site per day.  Gleeson and Cox have numerous projects around the region that require 
the removal and disposal of fill material and these projects also require the importation of aggregate.  
The company proposes to utilise trucks that are currently travelling to the quarry site empty to carry 
clean fill to the site and back load with aggregate.   


An assumption has been made 80 percent of the trucks carrying managed fill will be owned by Gleeson 
and Cox whilst the remaining 20 percent will be owned by other organisations.  Therefore, it is 
anticipated that all 60 trucks will be laden when delivering fill however not all the third-party 
contractors will back load with aggregate, whilst all the Gleeson and Cox trucks will be expected to 
carry a backload.  


If these assumptions are correct, it can be expected that a maximum of 20 percent of the fill trips will 
be made by other contractors and therefore up to 12 trucks a day or 24 trips per day could be made 
by other drivers.  This number of additional trips per day is likely to add in the order of two additional 
trips per hour onto the local road network and this is less than the hourly variations that currently 
occur along Riverview Road.  In reality there will be a few trucks that do leave empty for a variety of 
reasons however the number is considered to be so low that it is inconsequential and not included in 
the calculations. 
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Based upon the information provided and listed above the anticipated traffic flows at the entrance to 
the site are as shown in table 7.  For convenience and to have a measure of confidence in the actual 
truck numbers it has been assumed that all trucks movements by the cleanfill are additional trips on 
top of the existing quarry trips.  In reality the number of trips will be considerably fewer than those 
estimated below as it is expected that a high percentage of trucks will want to carry a back load of 
metal rather than return to their site empty.  


Table 7: Turning movements at the entrance 


 Left in Left out Right In Right out 


Quarry 466 trips 116 116 116 116 


Fill        120 trips 30 30 30 30 


Total Number 146 146 146 146 


These trips are likely to be spread throughout the day and are likely to follow a similar pattern as 
currently operates at the quarry.  The extension of the operating hours is not expected to generate 
many movements as and the bulk of the trips will be made between 7.00am and 5.00pm.  The table 
below shows a chart of the anticipated number of HCV trips per hour by both the quarry and the 
managed fill operations.   


 


Figure 3: Estimated number of heavy vehicle trips per hour combined 


5.2 Weigh bridge 


There is currently one weigh bridge servicing the quarry operation and this weigh bridge can handle 
in the order of 30 truck per hour.  The quarry will in the future be operating for up to 15 hours per day 
although the busiest period will be between 7.00am and 5.00pm which is a 10-hour period.  The quarry 
is expected to have an average of 233 trucks per day spread over the whole day and each truck is 
typically weighed when entering the site and weighed again when the truck leaves the site.  Therefore, 
the weigh bridge will need to cater for 466 events per day from the quarry.  


80 percent of the fill related deliveries are made by the existing quarry trucks and therefore the 
number of additional trips related to the managed fill activity is limited to those deliveries made by 
contractors.  There will be 12 additional trucks per day which equates to 24 trips and each trip is 
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measured on the weigh bridge.  Therefore, the total activities for the weigh bridge on the site will 
include the 466 trips by quarry related activities plus the 24 trips generated by the contractors.  The 
total number of times the weigh bridge is utilised is 490 times per day.  It is expected that the weigh 
bridge will struggle with the number of events reaches the peak number as each truck needs to be 
weighed when it enters the site and when it leaves the site.  The increase in movements will not 
happen overnight and the company will have advance warning of increased requirements and can 
determine when a second weigh bridge is required on the site.  This is an operational matter and 
delays in the installation will likely impact on the internal operations and not impact onto the road 
network.  It is considered reasonable to allow the operator to make a commercial decision as to when 
a second weighbridge is installed. 


5.3 Wheel Wash 


The proposal is to place a wheel wash in a convenient position so that both the quarry and the fill 


operations can utilise the same facility before venturing onto the local road network.  The location of 


the wash plant is shown on Figure 2.  The high-pressure water jets in the wheel wash then dislodge 


the bulk of any detritus material left on the truck.  This whole process typically takes less than one 


minute and as only departing trucks require this treatment only circa 293 trucks will need to be 


processed on a daily basis.  The single wheel wash is expected to adequately cater for the anticipated 


number of trucks leaving the site.  


In addition, it is proposed to have a truck wash to clean the truck decks that deliver fill material so that 


cross contamination does not occur when the trucks are back loaded with metal.  


5.4 Property Access Arrangements 


The proposal does not anticipate any changes to the existing access arrangements. 


From an examination of the existing access, it is considered that the current operation is acceptable 


from a traffic engineering perspective and that no changes are required to these arrangements. 


5.5 Capacity of the Intersections 


From an on-site appraisal of the traffic flows through key intersections in the local area, it is considered 


that the intersections in the local area have significant reserve capacity when the quarry is expected 


to have its peak traffic movements (during the inter-peak periods of the day). 


In light of this it is considered that there is no benefit in undertaking an analysis to determine the 


effects of the additional truck movements on the operational performance of the intersections - as 


such an analysis is likely to be of academic interest only, with no apparent change expected to be 


noticeable in the key performance indicators on-site. 
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5.6 Operational Considerations on the Local Roads 


From the review of the operating characteristics of the roads in the immediate area, it is considered 


that there are no issues that could be cause for concern from the few additional truck movements 


that are expected to occur from the establishment of the managed cleanfill. 


These small increases in truck volumes during both the peak and off-peak periods of the day are so 


low that they are expected to be less than the variations that presently occur in the local and wider 


traffic environment. 


In light of this it is considered that there are no operational considerations on the local roads that 


could be cause for concern. 


5.7 Impact on Local Non-Motorised Traffic 


The potential additional flows are also not expected to adversely interact with any non-motorised 


traffic movements (including pedestrians, cyclists and equestrians) that have been observed, are 


understood to be occurring, and are expected to occur on the identified route. 


From the observations that have been made and discussions that have been held with on-site staff, it 


is understood that there is a very low level of non-motorised traffic activity occurring in the local area 


and that these movements are being accommodated without any difficulty by the passing truck traffic. 


The presence of some 60 extra truck movements per day (120 trips per day) is considered a very small 


change from the current situation and is expected to be accommodated in the same or very similar 


way as all other road users. 


Therefore, it is expected that the future traffic environment will continue to operate in an acceptable 


manner. 


5.8 Impact on Wider Roading Network 


Beyond the identified local routes, the potential additional traffic generation of the managed cleanfill 


will become part of the traffic environment in the wider area, and this additional traffic is expected to 


be easily absorbed into the existing traffic flows. 


These additional volumes will not create operational problems on the road network, and when 


considered against the background traffic flows, are likely to be less than the variability that presently 


occurs. 
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6 CONCLUSION 


This report considers the traffic-related impacts of the proposal to establish a managed fill on the 


site in Riverview Road in Huntly. 


It is concluded that: 


• The anticipated increase in the truck volumes is very low from a traffic engineering perspective 


and is helped in part through the expected distribution of trucks that are presently travelling 


to/from the quarry via the northern and southern routes. 


• It is anticipated that 60 trucks or 120 truck trips will be made per day if all the clean fill trucks 


operate independently of the quarry.  In reality a proportion of those trucks will deliver cleanfill 


to the site and depart with a load of aggregate and this will reduce the number of trips that are 


additional to the quarry trips.  


• From the comprehensive assessment of Riverview Road and its existing use, it is considered that 


the impact of the additional truck movements associated with the proposed establishment of a 


managed fill will be acceptable from a traffic engineering perspective, and that no operational 


or capacity problems will arise on the road network. 


• Regardless of this very conservative approach, it is found that there is significant spare capacity 


on Riverview Road and the local roading network with the anticipated increase in trucks to and 


from the managed fill. 


• For these reasons it is considered that the proposed increase in production at the Gleeson and 


Cox managed fill in Huntly is acceptable from a traffic engineering perspective. 


• It is expected that a second weigh bridge will be required before the activities on the site reach 


the consented volumes and this could be some time away.  The company will monitor the 


situation and will install a second weigh bridge when it is deemed to be required.  


• It is expected that the single wheel wash will adequately cater for both the quarry operation 


and the managed fill activity.  


Overall, this proposal would result in traffic effects that are less than minor. There is therefore no 


traffic-related reason why resource consent should not be granted. 
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APPENDIX A: PROPOSED FILL SITES 
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APPENDIX B: COLLISION DIAGRAM 
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However, we have engaged TEAM to update their assessment, and this should be available end
of next week (at this stage).
 
The attached Macroinvertebrate Assessment has been sent to WRC that has been undertaken by
Envoco on behalf of Gleeson.  Two reference sites and two impact sites have been sampled to
gauge the baseline water quality. It is intended to complete further sampling during winter, and
again in spring, before works commence (if granted). I presume this will be reviewed by WRC
ecologist, but you may wish to confirm with them.
 
The updated PWDP table should be with you next week, along with the conditions to be
proffered.
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 13 May 2022 2:13 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'James Gleeson' <James@gleesoncox.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>;
'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Jessica Thomas'
<Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill - S88 and S37 letters
 
Hi Kate
 
Apologies I realised I didn’t answer your question on notification from the email below.
 
At this stage the intention is that the WDC and WRC applications will be notified on the same
date. This may require either WDC or WRC applying a s37 to ensure the dates match. I’ve already
been in contact with the WRC team on this matter. I think it is only necessary for you to copy in
the WRC planners when the matter is relevant to WDC also or is a general matter.
 
Also I asked Wade about the Huntly Quarry reference in the Decision version of the PDP and he
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agreed that it applies to the quarry on Tregoweth Lane.
 
Lastly, I note your comment below about getting an email from TEAM traffic to provide
confirmation that nothing has changed. I received some comments from Naomi McMinn at Gray
Matter on Monday. I then sent these on to the Development Engineer at Council as well as the
Roading Development Manager. As a result of the review, we have the following further
information request:
 

On the basis that the Traffic Impact Assessment was prepared in September 2019,
please provide an updated assessment that considers the current transport
environment and the existing vehicle entranceway, including (but not limited to) the
recent 5 year crash history, the condition of the road and identification of any other
changes (such as new development).

 
In addition to this, I know you are preparing a detailed assessment against the rules of the
Decisions version of the Proposed District Plan. Can you please ensure that this includes the
relevant transport provisions, particularly for the interface with the road network.
 
These two points are essentially matters for a further information request. However, as I don’t
yet have comments from Dave Mansergh, I am sending this to you as an informal request to
allow you to get underway – rather than holding this back until I hear if there is anything further
to be added. I will formalise this request once I have all comments from the specialists.
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 9 May 2022 9:06 am
To: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
Cc: 'James Gleeson' <James@gleesoncox.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>;
'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Jessica Thomas'
<Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill - S88 and S37 letters
 
Good morning Julia
 
Thanks for this. see my responses in red below. Would you also advise how the WDC/WRC
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notification processes align? Would it be useful for you to cc in WRC planners to these emails
and visa-versa?
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 6 May 2022 2:28 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'James Gleeson' <James@gleesoncox.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>;
'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Jessica Thomas'
<Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill - S88 and S37 letters
 
Hi Kate
 
Thanks for your email.
 
I’ve been in contact with Shawn to organise a visit the site next Thursday morning.
 
Shawn – Did you receive my meeting request for that? I take it this is now sorted – thanks Shawn
 
On the points below, I can break the AEE down as and when required so no need for you to do
that. A word version would be useful though so yes please send the through. See attached
 
Looking at the application, I see that you have provided in Appendix 7, a detailed assessment
against the rules of the Operative and Proposed Waikato District Plans. This appears to be the
one submitted with the original application (i.e. it is dated November 2019). Have you got an
updated assessment for the Decisions version of the Proposed District Plan? While section 4.5.1
of the AEE identifies the rules that consent is required under, it doesn’t assess the aspects of the
proposal that are a permitted activity (as per clause 3(a) of the fourth schedule). Apologies, this
was started but not completed. I will send updated Appendix 7 through this week.
 
I’ve had responses from all of the technical experts who peer reviewed aspects of the now
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withdrawn application to confirm their availability. Naomi McMinn at Gray Matter and Siiri
Wilkening at Marshall Day are available. Dave Mansergh of Mansergh Graham is likely available,
however he has a number of other commitments which need to be completed first. I have asked
him (and the other experts) to firstly confirm that the assessments that they undertook for
LUC0233/20 will continue to apply. Dave has outlined that he won’t be able to come back to me
on this until 20 May. He has said that if further assessment is required, including providing me
with comments for the purposes of completing notification (noting that while you have
requested public notification, we need to determine who will be directly notified), this won’t be
available until 10 June. He said that if there are substantial differences or additional information
is required, he cannot guarantee these dates.
 
My preference is to proceed with Dave as the peer reviewer. On this basis, are you agreeable to
providing your agreement to a s37 extension of time if additional time is needed to allow Dave to
complete his review? I don’t think we need to apply this extension right away, instead I propose
that we wait to see what Dave’s comments are on 20 May are, and then we have a discussion at
that time? What are your thoughts? Yes, please continue with Dave – and if you would check in
with him to see if he does get a quick window of time to look at it earlier that would be
appreciated. Would it help to get an email from TEAM traffic confirming nothing has changed?
 
The alternative is that Council will have to find another expert who will have to undertake a full
review. This will mean them starting from scratch which will likely take longer anyway and is
likely to add to the cost.
 
Happy to discuss as required. I’m heading home now (I finish early on Friday to pick my kids up
from school) but will be back on Monday.
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 6 May 2022 12:58 pm
To: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
Cc: 'James Gleeson' <James@gleesoncox.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>;
'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Jessica Thomas'
<Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill - S88 and S37 letters
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HI Julia,
 
Thanks for your email and s88/s37 correspondence. A couple of things following up from our
phone call:
 

1. I will cc in Jessica Thomas to any relevant emails (admin support), and Wade Hill when
required.

2. I can easily break down my AEE into separate pdf’s which can be sent to expert reviewers
along with the technical report and previous s92 information if of assistance.

3. I can provide a word version of my AEE if this is helpful – an updated AEE is attached
(updates in blue text) as a small ESC assessment was accidentally deleted from the version
lodged

4. We should have an Acid Sulphate Soils Management Plan to you within the next week or
so, and also water testing results in relation to getting baseline sampling for macro
invertebrates within adjacent streams.

5. We are finalising the conditions we are proffering with the application as
mitigation/remediation – an updated draft version will be sent through in the next week.

 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 3 May 2022 4:01 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: Jessica Thomas <Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill - S88 and S37 letters
 
Hi Kate
 
As I understand you are aware, I am processing the consent application for the Gleeson
Managed Fill Facility (LUC0488/22) on behalf of Waikato District Council.
 
Please see attached the acceptance letter and s37 letter regarding the extension of the
notification period.
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My contact details are below. I look forward to working with you.
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
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From: Kate Madsen
To: "Julia Masters"
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill
Date: Friday, 3 June 2022 3:10:30 PM
Attachments: Gleeson Quarry_Huntly_s92 Response Letter Landscape_03.06.2022.pdf
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HI Julia,
 
I will confer with Gleeson and get back to you. Please find attached response to s92 query in
regard to visual landscape effects.
 
Have a lovely long weekend :)
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 3 June 2022 11:37 AM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill
 
Hi Kate
 
Council are thinking ahead in terms of notification and the hearing.
 
Had you given any thought to whether you will request a hearing by commissioner (as per
section 100A)?
 
Thanks,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz
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Memo 
 
To: Ms Kate Madsen 
  Director  
  Paua Planning 
 
   
From: Rob Pryor 
  Director | NZILA Registered Landscape Architect 
  LA4 Landscape Architects Ltd 
 
Date: 3 June 2022 
 
Gleeson Quarries – Huntly  
s92 Further Information Request: Landscape Review  
 
Pursuant to section 92 of the Resource Management Act 1991, Waikato District Council has 
requested further information to continue processing the application. 
 
This memo responds to the request for further information in regard to landscape matters.   
 
Landscape and visual  
6) Since the Assessment of Landscape and Visual Effects (LVE) prepared by LA4 was written, the 


PWDP-DV has been released. The LVE does not address the relevant landscape and amenity 
provisions of this document. Please provide an update to the LVE to include an assessment 
against the relevant landscape, natural character and amenity provisions of the PWDP-DV and 
confirm (if appropriate) that the conclusions reached in the LVE are unchanged. 


 
Response: 
The statutory context was covered fully in the application based on the (then current) Waikato District 
Plan (‘WDP’) and was subject to the Rural provisions under the Plan. The proposal was assessed 
against the key relevant landscape and visual objectives and policies in the WDP. 


The relevant landscape and visual objectives and policies in the PWDP-DV are as follows: 


GRUZ – General rural zone  
Objectives  
GRUZ-O1 Purpose of the zone. 
… 


(3)   Provide for rural industry, infrastructure, rural commercial, conservation activities, community 
facilities, and extractive activities;  


(4) Maintain rural character and amenity; 
(5) Limit development to activities that have a functional need to locate in the zone. 


GRUZ-O3  Rural character and amenity 


(1) Maintain rural character and amenity; 
(2) The attributes of areas and features valued for their contribution to landscape values and 


visual amenity are maintained or enhanced. 


GRUZ-O4 Extractive activities 
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Recognise the contribution of extractive industries to the economic and social well-being of 
the district 


Policies  
… 


GRUZ-P3 Contributing elements to rural character and amenity values. 


Recognise that rural character and amenity values vary across the zone as a result of the 
natural and physical resources present and the scale and extent of land use activities. 


GRUZ-P6  Industrial and commercial activities.  


(1) Provide for rural industry and rural commercial activities provided they are either dependent 
on the rural soil resource or have a functional or operational need for a rural location. 


… 


GRUZ-P17  Management of extractive activities 


(1)  Provide for extractive activities provided that adverse effects are appropriately avoided, 
remedied or mitigated; and, where this is not possible, off-set or compensated. 


 
Commentary: 
With respect to the matters addressed in these objectives and policies, I note as follows: 


i) The proposed activity has a functional need to locate in the zone. 
ii) The proposal provides for rural industry and extractive activities. 


iii) The rural character and amenity values of the site are not high as a result of the natural and 
physical resources present and the scale and extent of existing land use activities. 


iv) The site and its surrounding rural landscape (other than the Waikato River) are not high in 
landscape value. It is a distinctly modified environment through past and present land use 
including quarrying, mining, farming, forestry, and rural residential lifestyle activities. The 
landscape values and visual amenity of the Waikato River will not be adversely affected by 
the proposal. 


v) The proposal would contribute to the economic and social well-being of the district 


vi) The relatively restricted visual catchment, existing landform and vegetation patterns would 
mitigate any adverse effects on the existing rural character and ensure that the amenity values 
of the surrounding area would be maintained. 


vii) The completed state of the fill areas would be integrated into the surrounding landscape, in 
keeping with the appearance, form and location of existing rural character and amenity values. 


viii) The scale, intensity and duration of effects of the filling activities would be compatible with the 
amenity and character of the locality. 


 
NATC – Natural character 
Objective  
NATC-O1 Natural character 
… 


(2) The natural character of wetlands, and lakes and rivers and their margins are protected from 
inappropriate subdivision, use and development. 


Policies  
… 


NATC-P3 Protecting the natural character of wetlands, and lakes and rivers and their margins.  


(1)  Protect the natural character qualities of wetlands, and lakes and rivers and their margins 
from inappropriate subdivision, use and development by:  
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(a)  Ensuring that location, intensity, scale and form of subdivision, use and development 
are appropriate;  


(b)  Minimising, to the extent practicable, indigenous vegetation clearance and earthworks 
disturbance;  


(c) Encouraging any new activities to consolidate within, and around, existing 
developments or, where the natural character and landscape values have already been 
compromised, to avoid development sprawling; and  


(d)  Requiring appropriate setbacks of activities from wetlands, lakes and rivers.  
 
Commentary: 
With respect to the matters addressed in these objectives and policies, I note as follows: 


i) The site and its surrounding rural landscape are not high in natural character. It is a distinctly 
modified environment through past and present land use including quarrying, mining, farming, 
forestry, and rural residential lifestyle activities. The natural character values of the Waikato 
River will not be adversely affected by the proposal. 


ii) The proposal would not result in a loss of dominant vegetation cover or clearance of 
indigenous bush cover contributing to the overall aesthetic coherence of the area.  


iii) The proposed activity will be consolidated within, and around, existing developments where 
the natural character and landscape values have already been compromised and will avoid 
development sprawling. 


iv) The site does not contain, and the proposal would not visually compromise, any significant 
landscapes and features. The site and surrounding area, while containing a degree of rural 
character are not high in landscape quality at a district level.  


v) The proposal is adequately set back and physically separated from the Waikato River. 
  
NFL – Natural features and landscapes  
Objective  
NFL-O1 Outstanding Natural Features and Landscapes.  


Outstanding Natural Features and Outstanding Natural Landscapes and their attributes are 
recognised and protected from inappropriate subdivision, use and development. 


Policies  
NFL-P1 Recognising values and qualities.  


(1)  Recognise and protect the attributes of outstanding natural features and outstanding natural 
landscapes as set out in SCHED5 – Outstanding natural features and landscapes.  


 
Commentary: 
With respect to the matters addressed in these objectives and policies, I note as follows: 


i) The proposal would not adversely affect the visual amenity values of the Outstanding Natural 
Feature identified in the WDP, defined as the ‘Waikato River and Wetlands’.  


I therefore confirm that the conclusions reached in the LVE are unchanged and consider that the 
proposal is consistent with the intent of the landscape, visual, natural character and amenity 
objectives and policies of the PWDP-DV and when considered in totality is entirely acceptable in 
landscape and visual terms. 
 


7) In 2021, the New Zealand Institute of Landscape Architects (NZILA) adopted new best practice 
guidelines for the assessment of landscape and visual effects. The Te Tangi a te Manu 
Aotearoa New Zealand Landscape Assessment Guidelines (Final Draft) include the adoption 
of the following rating terminology and threshold: 
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Very low Low Low-
moderate 


Moderate Moderate-
high 


High Very high 


 
Less than 


minor 
Minor More than minor Significant 


The LVE followed the recommendations and terminology of the previous guidelines and uses 
a seven-point rating system between negligible and extreme. While the rating definitions 
contained in the LVE are consistent with the NZILA’s older practice guidelines, no indication 
is given as to where the ratings sit within the RMA notification threshold. Please provide a 
comparison table showing how the rating system used, compares with those included in the 
table above. 


Response: 
The following seven-point scale was used in the LVE to rate effects, based on the (then current) 
guidelines contained within the NZILA Best Practice Guide – Landscape Assessment and 
Sustainable Management 2010: 


Negligible | Very Low | Low | Moderate | High | Very High | Extreme  
Negligible Effect 
The proposal would have no effect on the receiving environment. 


Very Low Effect 
The proposal has discernible effects but too small to adversely affect other persons. 


Low Effect 
The proposal constitutes only a minor component of the wider view. Awareness of the 
proposal would not have a marked effect on the overall quality of the scene or create 
any significant adverse effects. 


Moderate Effect  
The proposal may form a visible and recognisable new element within the overall scene 
and may be readily noticed by the viewer. The proposal may cause an adverse impact 
but could potentially be mitigated or remedied. 
 
High Effect  
The proposal forms a significant and immediately apparent part of the scene that 
affects and changes its overall character. The proposal may cause a serious adverse 
impact on the environment but could potentially be mitigated or remedied. 


Very High Effect  
The proposal becomes the dominant feature of the scene to which other elements 
become subordinate and it significantly affects and changes its character. The proposal 
causes extensive adverse effects that cannot be avoided, remedied or mitigated. 


Extreme Effect  
The proposal is completely at odds with the surrounding area and dominates the scene 
to an extreme degree. The proposal very significantly affects and entirely changes the 
character of the surrounding area. The proposal causes extreme adverse effects that 
cannot be avoided, remedied or mitigated. 


The following table shows how the rating system used, compares with those included in the table 
above. 
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Negligible Very low Low Moderate High Very 
high 


Extreme 


 
Less than 


minor 
Minor More than minor Significant 


Since the release of the guidelines LA4 have accordingly revised their rating scale as follows:  


Very Low | Low | Low-Moderate | Moderate | Moderate-High | High | Very High  
Very Low Effect 
No appreciable change to the visual character of the landscape, its landscape values 
and/or amenity values. 


Low Effect 
Limited change to the visual character of the landscape, with a low level of effect in 
relation to landscape values and/or amenity values. 


Low-Moderate Effect  
Evident visual change to the visual character of the landscape with a low to moderate 
level of effect in relation to landscape values and/or amenity values. 
 
Moderate Effect  
Appreciable change to the visual character of the landscape with a moderate level of 
effect in relation to landscape values and/or amenity values. 
 
Moderate-High Effect  
Marked change to the visual character of the landscape with a moderate to high level of 
effect in relation to landscape values and/or amenity values. 


High Effect  
Significant change to the visual character of the landscape with a high level of effect in 
relation to landscape values and/or amenity values. 


Very High Effect  
Fundamental change to the visual character of the landscape with a very high level of 
effect in relation to landscape values and/or amenity values. The proposal causes 
significant adverse effects that cannot be avoided, remedied or mitigated. 
 


Very low Low Low-
moderate 


Moderate Moderate-
high 


High Very high 


 
Less than 


minor 
Minor More than minor Significant 


 
  







6 | P a g e  
 


I trust that this satisfactorily responds to the s92 request. 
 
 


 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
Rob J Pryor 
Registered NZILA Landscape Architect 
DIRECTOR 
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Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 5:21 pm
To: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill
 
Thanks for the update Julia – appreciated and understood :)
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 11:33 AM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill
 
Hi Kate
 
As you are likely aware, WRC have engaged Karen Denyer (Papawera Geological Consulting Ltd)
to undertake the ecology review for this application. To avoid any duplication, Karen will also
review the application in relation to any district council matters. The costs will be billed on via
the WRC invoicing.
 
Please le me know if you have any concerns relating to this.
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters
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Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Julia Masters 
Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 3:16 pm
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'James Gleeson' <James@gleesoncox.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>;
'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Jessica Thomas'
<Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill
 
Hi Kate
 
Thanks for this. I will take a look next week as well as distribute as appropriate for review.
 
I have just finalised the s92 letter for you as per the attached. This includes a request for an
updated TIA and assessment against the PWDP-DV which you have just provided. I’ve left those
matters in the letter despite them being provided here simply as I won’t have a chance to review
them until next week.
 
Also I note that I have been liaising with Emma Cowan at WRC regarding the ecology peer
review. The intention is that one review will be undertaken for WRC and WDC.
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 2:48 pm
To: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
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The attached Macroinvertebrate Assessment has been sent to WRC that has been undertaken by
Envoco on behalf of Gleeson.  Two reference sites and two impact sites have been sampled to
gauge the baseline water quality. It is intended to complete further sampling during winter, and
again in spring, before works commence (if granted). I presume this will be reviewed by WRC
ecologist, but you may wish to confirm with them.
 
The updated PWDP table should be with you next week, along with the conditions to be
proffered.
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 13 May 2022 2:13 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'James Gleeson' <James@gleesoncox.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>;
'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Jessica Thomas'
<Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill - S88 and S37 letters
 
Hi Kate
 
Apologies I realised I didn’t answer your question on notification from the email below.
 
At this stage the intention is that the WDC and WRC applications will be notified on the same
date. This may require either WDC or WRC applying a s37 to ensure the dates match. I’ve already
been in contact with the WRC team on this matter. I think it is only necessary for you to copy in
the WRC planners when the matter is relevant to WDC also or is a general matter.
 
Also I asked Wade about the Huntly Quarry reference in the Decision version of the PDP and he
agreed that it applies to the quarry on Tregoweth Lane.
 
Lastly, I note your comment below about getting an email from TEAM traffic to provide
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confirmation that nothing has changed. I received some comments from Naomi McMinn at Gray
Matter on Monday. I then sent these on to the Development Engineer at Council as well as the
Roading Development Manager. As a result of the review, we have the following further
information request:
 

On the basis that the Traffic Impact Assessment was prepared in September 2019,
please provide an updated assessment that considers the current transport
environment and the existing vehicle entranceway, including (but not limited to) the
recent 5 year crash history, the condition of the road and identification of any other
changes (such as new development).

 
In addition to this, I know you are preparing a detailed assessment against the rules of the
Decisions version of the Proposed District Plan. Can you please ensure that this includes the
relevant transport provisions, particularly for the interface with the road network.
 
These two points are essentially matters for a further information request. However, as I don’t
yet have comments from Dave Mansergh, I am sending this to you as an informal request to
allow you to get underway – rather than holding this back until I hear if there is anything further
to be added. I will formalise this request once I have all comments from the specialists.
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 9 May 2022 9:06 am
To: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
Cc: 'James Gleeson' <James@gleesoncox.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>;
'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Jessica Thomas'
<Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: LUC0488/22 - Gleeson Managed Fill - S88 and S37 letters
 
Good morning Julia
 
Thanks for this. see my responses in red below. Would you also advise how the WDC/WRC
notification processes align? Would it be useful for you to cc in WRC planners to these emails
and visa-versa?
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From: Kate Madsen
To: "Julia Masters"
Cc: "Jessica Thomas"
Bcc: "Sue Simons"; "Chris Timbs"; "James Gleeson"; "Shawn McLean"
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Acid Sulphate Soils Draft Management Plan
Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 4:45:42 PM
Attachments: Acoustic Report Updated.pdf

image001.png
image002.png

HI Julia,
 
Please find updated Acoustic Report. It still includes Fill Area 5, (which has been granted),
however I don’t think this is an issue.
 
Fine with s37 to align with WRC timeframes. Please be aware however, that we are looking to
respond fairly quickly to their requests, and likely we will be refusing to provide some of the
information prior to notification. This is due to WRC raising queries on reports they have had
since 2019. We believe we have provided more than enough information to allow them to make
an informed recommendation as to the level of adverse effects and whether the application
should be granted.
 
Please forward through ecological queries asap, as again, we do not believe there should be
anything outstanding that might stand in the way of a timely notification process.
 
Thanks for continuing to expedite this.
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 2:06 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: Jessica Thomas <Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Acid Sulphate Soils Draft Management Plan
 
Hi Kate
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1. INTRODUCTION 


Gleeson and Cox Ltd own and operate the Huntly Quarry located at 300 Riverview 


Road, Huntly as shown on Figure 1.  Initially there were 5 areas identified for the 


fill activity, however, fill site 1 was discarded.  Areas 3 and 5 are to be filled 


concurrently as area 5 is restricted to the disposal of overburden only and once 


these sites are filled area 2 then area 4 will commence operation    


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


The proposed hours of operation of the managed fill will be 6am - 7pm Monday 


– Friday plus 6am – 2pm on Saturdays.  The proposed hours of operation related 


to truck movements to and from the site entrance  are from 5:00am Monday – 


Friday (except from 1 May to 30 September when the day will finish at 6:00pm) 


plus 6am – 3pm on Saturdays.  There is no work proposed on Sundays and public 


holidays.   


 


Measurement 1 


Measurement 2 


Figure 1.  Proposed Managed Fill, 300 Riverview Road 


Existing 
Quarry 
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2. DESIGN CRITERIA 


As shown on Figure 2 the site is located in a Rural Zone in the Operative Waikato 


District Plan with an Aggregate Extraction Policy Area overlay for the southern 


part of the Fill 2 and all of the Fill 3 area as shown on Figure 2. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


The Aggregate Extraction Policy Area relates to an operating extractive industry 


and while the overburden aspect of the proposed fill relates to the operating 


extractive industry the imported fill does not so the rural zone noise rules would 


apply to the site.   


 


Rule 25.17 of the Operative District Plan (Waikato Section) sets the following 


noise limits for a permitted activity in a rural zone. 


Figure 2.  Managed Fill Zoning, Operative District Plan 


Aggregate Extraction Policy Area 


Quarry site  


Aggregate Resource 
Policy Area 


Light 
Industrial 


Rural  
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Any activity is a permitted activity if it is designed and conducted so that 
noise from the activity measured at any other site does not exceed: 


(a) 50dBA (L10), 7am to 7 pm any day, and 


(b) 45dBA (L10), 7pm to 10pm any day, and 
(c) 40dBA (L10), and 65dBA (Lmax) at all other times. 


Rule 25.19 Extractive industry noise sets the following limits to be complied with: 


Any activity is permitted if extractive industry noise, measured at the 


notional boundary of any dwelling existing at 25 September 2004, or at 


any site in the Living Zone, does not exceed: 


55dBA (L10) 7am to 7pm Monday to Friday; 
55dBA (L10) 7am to 6pm Saturday; 
50dBA (L10) 7pm to 10pm Monday to Friday; 
50dBA (L10) 7am to 6pm Sundays and Public Holidays; 
45dBA (L10) and 70dBA (Lmax) at all other times including public 


holidays. 


Noise is defined in the Operative District Plan as: 


Means noise levels as measured in accordance with NZS6801:1999 
Acoustics Measurement of Environmental Sound and assessed in 


accordance with NZS6802:1991 Assessment of Environmental Sound.  


Noise from vehicles being operated on a road shall not be controlled 
using rules in this plan, except where specifically provided for. 


In the Proposed Waikato District Plan – Decisions Version the site is 


similarly located in a Rural Zone with all of Fill Area 2 and the southern part of Fill 


Area 3 within the Aggregate Extraction Area Overlay Area as shown on Figure 3. 







  6 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


The noise limits for the area in the Proposed District Plan are: 


 


Noise–R8 GRUZ – General rural zone – general: 


 


(a)  Noise measured at the notional boundary on any other site in the 
GRUZ – General Rural Zone must not exceed:  


 
(i) 50dB LAeq, 7am to 7pm every day;  


(ii) 45dB LAeq, 7pm to 10pm every day;  
(iii) 40dB LAeq and 65dB LAmax, 10pm to 7am the following day.  


 
(b)  Noise measured within any site in any zone, other than the GRUZ 


– General rural zone, must meet the permitted noise levels for that 


zone.  
 


(c)  Noise levels must be measured in accordance with the 
requirements of New Zealand Standard NZS 6801:2008 “Acoustics 


– Measurement of Environmental Sound”.  
 


Figure 3.  Managed Fill Zoning, Proposed District Plan 
 


Quarry Site 
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(d)  Noise levels must be assessed in accordance with the 
requirements of New Zealand Standard NZS 6802:2008 


 


 


Noise–R10 GRUZ – General rural zone – extractive activity: 
 


(a)  Noise generated by extractive activity from a facility existing or 


operating under resource consent at 17 January 2022, shall be 
measured at the notional boundary of any residential unit existing 


at 25 September 2004, or at any site in a GRZ – General residential 
zone, MRZ – Medium density residential zone, LLRZ – Large lot 


residential zone, SETZ – Settlement zone or RLZ – Rural lifestyle 
zone;  


 
(b)  Noise generated by new extractive activity located within a Coal 


Mining Area, Aggregate Extraction Area, or Extractive Resource 
Area shall be measured at the notional boundary of any 


residential, or at any site in a GRZ – General residential zone, MRZ 


– Medium density residential zone, LLRZ – Large lot residential 
zone, SETZ – Settlement zone or RLZ – Rural lifestyle zone;  


 
(c)  Noise generated from extractive activity subject to clause (a) or (b) 


shall not exceed:  
 


(i) 55dB LAeq, 7am to 7pm Monday to Friday;  
(ii) 55dB LAeq, 7am to 6pm Saturday;  


(iii) 50dB LAeq, 7pm to 10pm Monday to Friday;  


(iv) 50dB LAeq, 7am to 6pm Sundays and Public Holidays;  
(v) 45dB LAeq and 70dB LAFmax at all other times including Public 


Holidays;  
 


(d)  Noise levels must be measured in accordance with the 
requirements of New Zealand Standard NZS 6801:2008 “Acoustics 


– Measurement of Environmental Sound”;  
(e)  Noise levels must be assessed in accordance with the 


requirements of New Zealand Standard NZS 6802:2008 “Acoustic 


– Environmental noise” 
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3. EXISTING NOISE ENVIRONMENT  


The existing noise environment was measured from Tuesday 30 July – Saturday 


3 August 2019.  Measurements were undertaken at two sites that represented the 


locations where the maximum noise exposure to the proposed managed fill will 


occur for any residents.  The first site was in Hillside Heights Road and the second 


in Riverview Road as shown on Figure 1.  The weather during the monitoring 


period was fine and calm initially with gusty conditions later in the week and 


passing showers.  


 


Figure 4 shows the noise level that was measured opposite 70 Hillside Heights 


Road (Measurement 1 on Figure 1).   


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Figure 5 shows the noise level that was measured opposite 206 Riverview Road 


(Measurement 2 on Figure 1).  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 


Figure 4.  Measured noise opposite 70 Hillside Heights Road 


Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 


Figure 5.  Measured noise opposite 206 Riverview Road 
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The LAeq and LA90 have also been assessed in greater detail for the 5am – 7am 


period as shown for 70 Hillside Heights Road (Figure 6) and 206 Riverview Road 


(Figure 7). 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Figure 6.  Measured noise opposite 70 Hillside Heights 


Road 


Figure 7.  Measured noise opposite 206 Riverview Road 
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4. THE PROPOSAL 


It is proposed to develop four separate managed fill areas as shown on Figure 1 


to take both the quarry overburden (only to fill area 5) and imported fill material.  


The proposed hours of operation of the managed fill related activities within the 


site will be: 


• Monday to Friday (inclusive) 6:00am to 7:00pm 


• Saturday 6:00am to 2:00pm 


• No managed fill works shall be carried out on a Sunday or Public Holiday. 


 


The hours of operation related to truck movements to and from the site entrance 


will be limited to: 


1 October to 30 April: 


• Monday to Friday (inclusive) 5:00am to 8:00pm 


• Saturday 6:00am to 3:00pm 


 


1 May to 30 September: 


• Monday to Friday (inclusive) 5:00am to 6:00pm 


• Saturday 6:00am to 3:00pm 


 


Truck movements to and from the site entrance shall be limited to a 


maximum of 12 per day during the morning period between 5:00am to 


6:00am Monday to Friday (inclusive). 


 


This report assesses the noise on a busy day from the managed fill operating at 


300,000m3 of fill per annum.  The traffic engineer predicts 80% of the trucks 


carrying cleanfill will be owned by Gleeson & Cox with the remaining 20% owned 


by other contractors.  The trucks would normally arrive empty to the site and as 


advised by the traffic engineer there will be a predicted 12 trucks (12 arrivals and 


12 departures) a day made by other contractors.  That is, there will be an increase 


of 12 trucks a day to the number of trucks on the road. 


 


The assessment has been undertaken assuming the current quarry activities 


continue with the change being that the plant will operate for the total daytime 


period to produce the aggregate and the truck numbers will increase from the 
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current maximum of 233 trucks (233 arrivals and 233 departures) by 12 trucks (12 


arrivals and 12 departures) per day to a total of 245 trucks a day.   


 


The fill material will be managed on site with plant such as  


• Komatsu D65 Bulldozer; 


• Caterpillar 20 Ton excavator;  


• Caterpillar 16G grader; 


• 10,000 litre Watercart;  


• Compactor to be used when overburden material is used in the managed 


fill area as bunds and the lining, and 


• Trucks delivering the fill material 


 


The noise from this equipment has been based on measurements undertaken of 


the machinery operating in the field with the measured sound power level (LWA) 


of: 


• Komatsu D65 Bulldozer, 114dB  


• Caterpillar 20 Ton excavator, 106dB  


• Caterpillar 16G grader, 102dB 


• 10,000 litre Watercart, 102dB  


• Compactor, 107dB and 


• Trucks delivering the fill material, 105dB 


Although not all plant will necessarily be used at the same time the assessment 


has assumed all plant will operate with the maximum expected number of trucks 


delivering the fill material.  In addition, it has been assumed the quarry will be 


operating at capacity and has progressed to the north of its current position so 


represents the higher noise expected in the future rather than the current noise 


levels.   


 


The noisiest stage of any fill activity is when the fill is at its maximum height and 


hence there will be the minimum screening by the current ground contours to 


the neighbours.  The assessment has been undertaken with plant at the 


maximum height of each of the fill areas. 


 


The noise received to the south of the quarry is controlled by the noise from 


activities at the quarry, not the managed fill work.  The effect of quarry noise is 


addressed in a separate report. 
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5. PREDICTED NOISE LEVELS 


Based on the above levels the noise from the managed fill has been predicted 


using the Brüel & Kjær Predictor programme v2022.11.  This is a powerful 


environmental noise calculation software package that uses a digital terrain 


model with the ground conditions modelled and each of the noise sources 


modelled at their various locations on the ground.  An existing ground contour 


interval of 1m has been used.  Calculations are undertaken in accordance with 


the requirements of ISO 9613-1/2 Acoustics – Attenuation of Sound during 


Propagation Outdoors.  For this project a grid varying between 25m – 75m has 


been adopted to calculate the noise contours.  The noise from the quarry 


operating is calculated at each grid point and the noise contours have been drawn 


based on these levels. 


 


 


In addition, the noise at the notional boundaries of the closest neighbours’ 


houses has been calculated so a more accurate level can be given than 


interpolating from the noise contours, which are a smoothing of the noise level 


calculated at each of the grid positions.  All calculations have been undertaken 


assuming a slightly positive meteorological effect at the receiver position as 


required by NZS 6802:2008 Acoustics - Environmental Noise, ground absorption 


of 0.7 and a receiver height of 1.5m.   


 


Each of the proposed four managed fill areas has been assessed with the activity 


at the maximum fill height.   


 


Figure 8 shows the noise contours for Fill Area 2 with the fill at its maximum 


height.  
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Figure 9 shows the noise contours for Fill Area 3 with the fill at its maximum 


height. 
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Figure 10 shows the noise contours for Fill area 4 with the fill at its maximum 


height.  
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Figure 11 shows the noise contours for Fill area 5 with the fill at its maximum 


height. 
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In addition to the contouring the noise has been calculated at the notional 


boundary of each of the closer dwellings as shown on Figure 12.  The levels for 


each fill are set out in Table 1. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Site1 
Level, dB LAeq   


Fill 22 Fill 33 Fill 44 Fill 55 


1 31 32 29 27 


2 28 30 27 21 


3 32 34 31 27 


4 23 26 27 25 


5 31 33 37 29 


6 28 34 34 27 


7 29 30 31 30 


8 29 30 32 31 


9 29 30 32 33 


10 29 31 34 34 
1 Site location is shown on Figure 12 


2 Figure 8 


3 Figure 9 


4 Figure 10 


5 Figure 11 


Table 1.  Predicted Noise – dBA LAeq  
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10 


Figure 12.  Noise assessment points 
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Figure 13 shows the truck noise between 5:00am - 6:00am when working Fill area 


2.  Figure 14 shows the operational noise between 6:00am - 7:00am for Fill area 


3. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Figure 14.  Work 6:00am - 7:00am for Fill Area 2 


Figure 13.  Trucks 5:00am - 6:00am for Fill Area 2 
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Figure 15 shows the truck noise between 5:00am - 6:00am when working Fill area 


3.  Figure 16 shows the operational noise between 6:00am - 7:00am for Fill area 


3. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Figure 16.  Work 6:00am - 7:00am for Fill Area 3 


Figure 15.  Trucks 5:00am - 6:00am for Fill Area 3 
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Figure 17 shows the truck noise between 5:00am - 6:00am when working Fill area 


3.  Figure 18 shows the operational noise between 6:00am - 7:00am for Fill area 


4. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Figure 18.  Work 6:00am - 7:00am for Fill Area 4 


Figure 17.  Trucks 5:00am - 6:00am for Fill Area 4 
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Figure 19 shows the truck noise between 5:00am - 6:00am when working Fill area 


3.  Figure 20 shows the work noise between 6:00am - 7:00am for Fill area 5. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Figure 20.  Work 6:00am - 7:00am for Fill Area 5 


Figure 19.  Trucks 5:00am - 6:00am for Fill Area 5 
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The noise has been calculated at the notional boundary of each of the closer 


dwellings shown on Figure 12.  The levels for the 5:00am – 6:00am and 6:00am – 


7:00am periods are set out in Table 2. 


Table 2.  Predicted Noise – dBA LAeq 


Site1 
Fill 22 Fill 33 Fill 44 Fill 55 


5-6am 6-7am 5-6am 6-7am 5-6am 6-7am 5-6am 6-7am 


1 4 30 6 32 5 28 1 24 


2 0 28 1 30 1 26 0 19 


3 4 32 8 34 6 30 1 24 


4 0 19 4 24 2 25 0 23 


5 3 31 14 33 10 37 1 28 


6 1 26 12 34 5 33 0 24 


7 4 28 10 29 7 30 4 29 


8 6 28 11 29 7 31 5 31 


9 8 27 11 28 8 32 6 32 


10 10 24 11 29 12 33 11 33 


11 11 24 11 23 12 26 13 35 
1 Site location is shown on Figure 12 


2 Figures 13 and 14 


3 Figures 15 and 16 


4 Figures 17 and 18 


5 Figures 19 and 20 


 


From the above, noise (LAeq) from the proposed work between 5:00am – 7:00am 


is at or below the existing background sound (LA90) and well below the existing 


LAeq  levels.  Thus, the effects of the proposed work for the neighbours between 


5:00am – 7:00am, as set out above, will be less than minor in terms of the 


Resource Management Act. 


 


6.  TRAFFIC NOISE 


As set out above, the only change to the truck numbers as a result of the 


proposed managed fill will be an increase of 12 trucks a day to the number of 


trucks on the road.  This will be insignificant and will not have any noticeable 
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effect on the traffic noise that will be experienced by residents along Riverview 


Road. 


 


7. CONCLUSIONS  


It is proposed to develop four separate managed fill areas to the north of the 


existing Huntly Quarry at 300 Riverview Road, Huntly to take both the quarry 


overburden (only to fill area 5) and imported fill material from other sites.  The 


proposed hours of operation of the managed fill related activities within the site 


are: 


 


• Monday to Friday (inclusive) 6:00am to 7:00pm 


• Saturday 6:00am to 2:00pm 


• No managed fill works shall be carried out on a Sunday or Public Holiday. 


 


The hours of operation related to truck movements to and from the site entrance 


will be limited to: 


1 October to 30 April: 


• Monday to Friday (inclusive) 5:00am to 8:00pm 


• Saturday 6:00am to 3:00pm 


 


1 May to 30 September: 


• Monday to Friday (inclusive) 5:00am to 6:00pm 


• Saturday 6:00am to 3:00pm 


 


Truck movements to and from the site entrance shall be limited to a 


maximum of 12 per day during the morning period between 5:00am to 


6:00am Monday to Friday (inclusive). 


 


It is proposed to comply with the Rural Zone noise limits as set out in the 


Proposed Waikato District Plan – Decisions Version.     


 


The cumulative noise effects of the existing quarry expanded to the north plus 


the noise from each of the proposed four fill areas as shown on Figure 1 have 


been assessed for the daytime activities.  Both the noise contours and spot levels 
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at the notional boundary of the closer houses have been predicted and this shows 


the noise will not exceed 37dBA LAeq at the most exposed notional boundary on 


Riverview Road and 34dBA LAeq on Hillside Heights Road.  This is below the 


existing measured background (LA90) noise for the proposed hours of work as 


shown on Figures 4 and 5 so there will not be any adverse noise effects for the 


residents around the site. 


 


Noise from the 12 additional trucks on Riverview Road will have an insignificant 


effect on the existing noise environment.   


 


For the proposed 12 truck movements between 5:00am – 6:00am and the 


operation of the managed fill between 6:00am – 7:00am the noise will be at or 


below the existing background sound (LA90) and well below the existing LAeq  


levels. 


 


From the assessment the noise effects of the proposed managed fill will not 


noticeably change the existing noise levels for the neighbours and will be less 


than minor in terms of the requirements of the Resource Management Act. 


 


*    *    * 










PAUA
PLANNING









 
A quick update from me.
 
I’m working on the WDC notification report. I understand that WRC have some s92(1) matters
for you which will be issued today. I have been liaising with the ecologist (Karen Denyer) and she
may have some questions specific to WDC matters. I had assumed she will collate all questions at
once, but she has advised that she will have these to me tomorrow. I’ll let you know as soon as
possible if there is anything.
 
In addition to this I am also waiting for final comments from Dave Mansergh (Landscape) and
Naomi McMinn (Transport). The comments from Dave are important for identifying the parties
for direct notification (as per regulation 10 of the Resource Management (Forms, Fees, and
Procedure) Regulations 2003). We have discussed earlier that Dave would likely need additional
time due to his current workload but this be while you are responding to WRC’s s92 matters so I
don’t think any time is actually lost. Furthermore, Naomi has been on sick leave so she has not
finalised her report yet.
 
Lastly when we spoke on the phone a few weeks ago, you mentioned that you were having the
noise assessment updated. Has that been finalised? The proposed start time as per the proposed
conditions is 6am rather than 7am in your AEE and 5am in the original noise assessment. It
would be good to get the updated noise assessment to avoid confusion here.  
 
As notification is to occur in line with WRC, we will need to apply a section 37 to match the
timing up. Are you comfortable with this?
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 14 June 2022 4:10 pm
To: 'Sheryl Roa' <Sheryl.Roa@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Emma Cowan'
<Emma.Cowan@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Joshua Evans' <Joshua.Evans@waikatoregion.govt.nz>
Cc: 'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan'
<mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>; Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Acid Sulphate Soils Draft Management Plan
Importance: High
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From: Julia Masters
To: Kate Madsen
Cc: Jessica Thomas; Emma Cowan
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Consultation & WDC s92
Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 1:53:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png

Hi Kate
 
The timing of your email was great as I was in the process of drafting an email to you.
 
Thanks for providing the updated obs and pols assessment. I will review this asap but assuming
that it is all there, this addresses the only outstanding matter in the s92 request from 27 May
2022. Siiri Wilkening at Marshall Day was able to review the acoustic report quickly, there was
one point of clarification but we resolved that between us.
 
In addition to this have received draft comments from the Ecologist, Karen Denyer this morning.
This has raised the following questions:
 
“At this stage I am unable to determine if the effects will be no more than minor, largely because
of a lack of detailed quantification of habitat areas that will be lost, and also because the
compensation package, after discounting works undertaken to mitigate unconsented drainage in

Fill Area 3, does not provide adequate mitigation for the loss of at least 2000 m2 of wetland.
 
Further information is required to:

 
1. Confirm the location of sediment ponds and whether their construction and operation will

affect any indigenous vegetation.
2. Quantify the extent of indigenous vegetation, including self-established indigenous

understory beneath the redwoods to allow for compensation assessment.
3. Provide clear evidence that areas subject to compensation works will be legally protected

in perpetuity via a covenant or similar tool.
4. Provide more detail on proposed monitoring in the Compensation area for residual pest

animals and biodiversity outcomes (including lizards, birds, and the extent and quality of
habitat created) to ascertain whether the restoration activities have achieved the stated
objectives.”

 
I note that the above is generally the same matters raised in the email from Emma Cowan at
WRC on 21/06/22. In addition to this, Karen has identified that some works have already been
undertaken which potentially require a resource consent.
 

“Much of Fill Area 3 was described in 2019 as dominated by a native wetland rush.
However, the site was drained in June 2020. This was prior to notification of the Proposed
Waikato District Plan decisions version on Monday 17 January 2022, however under the
Operative Waikato District Plan rule 25.43A the clearance of indigenous vegetation would
have required restricted discretionary consent, unless the WD Council certified that the
vegetation cleared was not significant indigenous vegetation or significant habitat of
indigenous fauna.”
“During our 7 June 2022 visit to Compensation Area 4, an area of indigenous swamp millet

mailto:julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz
mailto:kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
mailto:Jessica.Thomas@waidc.govt.nz
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(c2000 m2) in planting zone 9 was yellow-brown (see Appendix 4, Figure 1). It may have
been suffering from summer drought or possibly blanket sprayed as per the advice for this
location in the Ecological Management Plan (EMP, Wildland Consultants 2020 s7.2.7 and
s9.3). This would have required a consent from WDC for clearance of indigenous
vegetation outside of a SNA.”

 
Can you please comment on whether consents were obtained for this work, or whether they
were considered to be a Permitted Activity?
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 1:23 pm
To: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Consultation & WDC s92
 
HI Julia,
 
Apologies for the delay – attached is updated obs/pols under decisions version. I will update in
the overall AEE as well. Word version attached for ease of use.
 
Any word from acoustic peer reviewer?
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message

mailto:julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz
http://www.kineticenvironmental.co.nz/
tel:%2B64%209%204422959
tel:%2B64%2021%20944583
mailto:kate@pauaplanning.co.nz


or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 16 June 2022 3:31 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Consultation & WDC s92
 
Hi Kate
 
When did you send the assessment of the Obs and Pols for the PDP – Decisions version? I don’t
seem to have that. It would be good to have for completeness and for when I get to the s104
report.
 
Also I now need to run the updated acoustic assessment by the peer reviewer – particularly to
ensure that there aren’t specific parties we need to include in the direct notification. I sent that
off this morning.  
 
Kind regards,
 
Julia Masters

 

Senior Planner
 
027 4136 085
julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz

Kinetic Environmental
Consulting Limited
Level 1, 71 London Street,
Hamilton 3204

PO Box 9413, Hamilton 3240

kineticenvironmental.co.nz
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 4:24 pm
To: 'Sheryl Roa' <Sheryl.Roa@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Emma Cowan'
<Emma.Cowan@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Joshua Evans' <Joshua.Evans@waikatoregion.govt.nz>
Cc: 'Shawn McLean' <shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan'
<mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>; Julia Masters <julia@kineticenvironmental.co.nz>
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Consultation & WDC s92
 
HI Sheryl,
 
We have provided WDC with a response to all s92(1) matters raised in their correspondence.
This includes:
 

Updated Traffic Impact Assessment
Updated Visual Landscape Memo
Updated Acoustic Assessment (sending today)
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Sent: Friday, 3 June 2022 3:08 PM
To: 'Emma Cowan' <Emma.Cowan@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Joshua Evans'
<Joshua.Evans@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Karen Denyer Contact'
<karen.denyer@papawerageological.co.nz>
Cc: 'Sheryl Roa' <Sheryl.Roa@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Kaitlin Morrison'
<Kaitlin.Morrison@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Shawn McLean'
<shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Ecological Review (Site Walkover)
 
HI Emma and Karen,
 
Just to advise that the Acid Sulphate Soils Management Plan is currently being reviewed and I
have been advised I will have it immediately after the long weekend, so will send it through on
Tuesday, along with draft conditions to be proffered.
 
I note the following in regard to ecological assessments undertaken by Aecom for the original
FA2-4 application:
 

1. It was agreed that ecological matters would be assessed by WRC (to avoid double up with
WDC)

2. S92 was received 18 December 2019 – A Bat Management Plan & Ecological Management
Plan (for compensation area) were provided on 6 March 2020

3. BMP was accepted as being ok by Fiona Davies (Aecom) on 19th March 2020– see
attached letter:

 
I have reviewed the BMP and am comfortable that adequate measures have been put in place to
manage risks to bats and their roosts and to compensate for the loss of potential roost trees. This will
be achieved through the implementation of measures within the BMP including a tree removal
protocol, replacement of potential roosts through artificial bat roosts and chainsaw hollows, along with
the provision of a protected (in perpetuity) bat reserve. It is recommended that conditions of consent
include a report to confirm the number of potential roost trees removed and how many artificial roosts
and chainsaw hollows were installed along with the protection in perpetuity of the bat reserve
(minimum area of 1.5 ha).
 

4. Note – this Bat Reserve was accepted as mitigation for habitat loss for all fill areas
5. Further information was requested in regard to the EMP, which Jamie MacKay from

Wildlands responded to on 2 April 2020
6. On 28 April Emma Cowan requested (email attached) the EMP be further updated

following the agreement between Jamie and Fiona:
Compensation accounting has not been provided by the applicants ecologists which details
the ecological values of wetlands lost (this is additional to % indigenous vegetation and
should include hydrological, physico-chemical etc functions of the wetland) and the
corresponding ecological values/functions at wetland restoration sites (actual and potential)
to demonstrate an appropriate compensation package. This is a preferred method to
demonstrate no net loss of wetland value has been achieved. Nonetheless, on balance, from
information provided by the applicants ecologist I would consider the compensation package
of wetland, stream and terrestrial restoration to provide adequate mitigation for the wetland
reclamation resulting from the site development. Given the addition of further restoration of
areas to the original Ecological Management Plan provided, I would recommend that the Plan
is updated to include the full and final restoration package.

7. ON 29 April 2020 I sent though an addendum to AEE in regard to betterment under Vison
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and Strategy doc, as Emma had requested on 28 April. (attached) The EMP was updated
and sent through with full and final restoration package.

8. No further requests from an ecologist were received, either for the original application for
FA’s 2-4, nor for the following application for FA3 only.

9. Please note the compensation area was accepted as providing both mitigation for
potential ecological effects from the managed fill operation, and betterment back to the
catchment.

 
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Emma Cowan <Emma.Cowan@waikatoregion.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 30 May 2022 10:41 AM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>; Joshua Evans
<Joshua.Evans@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; Karen Denyer Contact
<karen.denyer@papawerageological.co.nz>
Cc: Sheryl Roa <Sheryl.Roa@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; Kaitlin Morrison
<Kaitlin.Morrison@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Shawn McLean'
<shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Ecological Review (Site Walkover)
 
Hi Kate
 
Lyndsey resigned from AECOM quite some time ago (early 2020 from memory) and is no longer
available to assist with this project.
 
I have emailed the AECOM ecology peer reviews to Karen. The ecology reviews for Fill Area 2 and
4 were not completed because the activities were withdrawn from the application. The ecology
review relating to the wetland in FA3 was somewhat discontinued following the unlawful
drainage of that wetland. The new application will require an updated ecology review, no doubt
the past work undertaken by AECOM will be taken into account.
 
Thanks for assisting with the site visit arrangements.
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Kind regards
 
 

Emma Cowan​ | RESOURCE OFFICER ‑ LAND DEVELOPMENT | Land Development, Resource Use
WAIKATO REGIONAL COUNCIL | Te Kaunihera ā Rohe o Waikato
P: +6478586073
M: +6421798277
F: facebook.com/waikatoregion
Private Bag 3038, Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton, 3204

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 1:36 pm
To: Joshua Evans <Joshua.Evans@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; Karen Denyer Contact
<karen.denyer@papawerageological.co.nz>
Cc: Sheryl Roa <Sheryl.Roa@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; Emma Cowan
<Emma.Cowan@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; Kaitlin Morrison
<Kaitlin.Morrison@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; 'Shawn McLean'
<shawn.mclean@gleesonquarries.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Ecological Review (Site Walkover)
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Waikato Regional Council. Do not follow
guidance, click links, or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the
content is safe.
HI Joshua,
 
As mentioned to Sheryl, In terms of the ecological assessment, it would be good if Karen Denyer
could communicate with Lyndsey Smith of Aecom, who undertook the original ecological
assessment on behalf of council – particularly given that nothing has changed in regard to
ecological matters – and all queries had been closed out.
 
Shawn McLean, the quarry manager is on leave currently, I will check with Gleeson to see if
Wednesday/Thursday suit for a site visit. Karen – please confirm if you require an ecologist to
attend, or if it would be fine to meet with just myself. Thanks.
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
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If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Joshua Evans <Joshua.Evans@waikatoregion.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 26 May 2022 11:10 AM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: Karen Denyer Contact <karen.denyer@papawerageological.co.nz>; Sheryl Roa
<Sheryl.Roa@waikatoregion.govt.nz>; Emma Cowan <Emma.Cowan@waikatoregion.govt.nz>;
Kaitlin Morrison <Kaitlin.Morrison@waikatoregion.govt.nz>
Subject: APP144475 - Gleeson managed Fill Ecological Review (Site Walkover)
 
Morning Kate,
 
WRC have engaged Karen Denyer (cc’d) to undertake the review of the ecological aspects for the
Gleeson’s Managed Fill application.
 
As part of the review process, Karen has requested to undertake a walkover of the fill sites next
Wednesday or Thursday.
 
Please let me know if either of the proposed days suit yourself and your experts.
 
Kind regards,
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joshua Evans​ | RESOURCE OFFICER ‑ LAND DEVELOPMENT | Land Development, Resource Use
WAIKATO REGIONAL COUNCIL | Te Kaunihera ā Rohe o Waikato
P: +6478592860
M: +64212208095
F: facebook.com/waikatoregion
Private Bag 3038, Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton, 3204

**********************************************************************
This email message and any attached files may contain confidential information, and may
be subject to legal professional privilege. If you have received this message in error, please
notify us immediately and destroy the original message. Any views expressed in this
message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of
Waikato Regional Council. Waikato Regional Council makes reasonable efforts to ensure
that its email has been scanned and is free of viruses, however can make no warranty that
this email or any attachments to it are free from viruses.
**********************************************************************
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